Bigrarmie

manager

TriSortpro

Code No. 99-97-4251 GB
Edition: 04/19 v.3.3






Table of content

1 Systemdescription .............. ... i i 1
1.1 Software version . ........ ... i e i 2
1.2 I o =Y 1= = 2
1.3 System limits . ..... ... . . i e e 3
1.4 Installationexample. . ........ ... i i i ittt 3
2 Installation and configuration of the control computer............. 4
21 Control computer: assigning a staticlPaddress .. .................... 4
2.2 Manager PC: assigning a staticlPaddress........................... 6
2.21 WiNdoWS 7 . . .. e 6
222 WINdoWS 10 . . ..o 8
2.3 Assigninganetworkcard .............. .. ... . i i e 1"
24 Checking the connection to the controlcomputer.................... 12
2.5 Installing the software on the controlcomputer...................... 13
3 Configurationofthesystem.............. ... ... ... .. ... .... 16
31 Adding the control computer and the application .................... 16
3.2 Changing settingsinthe Composer. . ................ ... ... 23
3.3 ConfiguringthelOManager .......... ... . i iiiiiiirrnnnnnn. 26
3.3.1 Changingthenode ID . ... ... ... . 28
3.3.2 Creating links. . . ... .. 30
3.3.3 Usingthetestmode. . ... ... .. ... . 32
3.34 Calibratingthescale ........ ... ... .. . . . . . 34
3.4 Depicting the systeminthe Designer ... ............... ... ... ...... 35
3.5 Adjusting and saving Views .. ...........ciiiiiiiii i 36
3.6 Manually controlling the system components ....................... 37
4 Configuration of the TriSortpro application ..................... 40
4.1 Copying the settingsofasystem.................... ... ... ...... 41
4.2 N - T 4 ¢ 1 43
4.3 Application behavior . ........... ... .. . . 44
44 Modes of operation ................ ittt ittt 45
441 SOMING . . .o 45
4.4.2 SOrtiNG OUL . . . 45
443 Numberofanimals ....... ... . . . . . . . . . 46
444 Learning and pause. . ... ..t e e 47
445 Sl O . 48
4.5 Equipment. ... ... i i et a e, 48
4.5.1 Animal scale ... ... .. 48
452 DOOrS . . .o 50
453 Airdriving OUL. . . . ..o 50
454 Color Sprayer. . .. 52

TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:E| ”" N E[

manager



Table of content

45.5 WetMIX . . e 52
4.5.6 Timed relay . . ... e 53
4.6 SOIVICE . i e e 53
4.7 8T o7 | 1= 54
4.8 "Equipment” window. . ... ... L e e e e 55
4.8.1 Mode —Learning. . . . ... 55
4.8.2 Mode — Sorting (Fixed) . . ... . e 56
4.8.3 Mode — Sorting (CUIve). . . . ... 58
484 Mode — Sorting (Percentage) . ... e e 60
4.8.5 Mode — Sortout (Weight) . ... ... ... e 60
4.8.6 Mode —Sortout (Color) . ... . e 64
4.8.7 Mode — Sort out (Colorand weight) .. ....... ... ... ... .. ... . ... 64
4.8.8 Weight distribution . . ....... ... . . . . e 65
4.8.9 Visit times distribution. . .. ... ... .. 66
4.8.10 Weight progression. . ... ... e e 67
4811  Growth preview. ... ... 68
4812 CSOV Settings. .. ... 69
4.8.13 Sort-out weight —Overview. . . . ... e 69
4.9 Databackup...........c. i e e 70
All TriSortataglance ........... ... .. i vns 73
Alarms andwarnings . .............iiiitiiiin i aas 75
6.1 Filteringalarms . ......... ... i i ittt eiann e 77
6.2 Acknowledginganalarm ........... ...t e 78
6.3 Alarm 10g . .. e e 79
6.4 Alarm Notification . . ............ . . i e e 80
6.5 System-specificalarms. . .......... .. . i e 86
SerVICE ACCESS ... ittt ittt it it i e e e 87
Operation of the controlcomputer ............................ 88
8.1 Technicaldata . .. ...... ... .. e aees 88
8.2 oo 88
8.3 I o T o 90
8.4 LOogout. . .. e e s 91
8.5 Start sCreen ... ... .. e e 91
8.6 Individual view TriSort. . . ... i e e 92
8.7 Settings. . ... e e e 93
8.8 Callbration .. ......... it it ittt ittt ettt saaaanaen s 94
8.9 Growth preview . ... ... i i i ittt ettt ettt e e 95
810  AlarmS. . .. e 95

TriSortpro

Bigtamile

manager

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB



Table of content

INdeX . ... i i e e e s 97
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Table of content

TriSortpro

H | [I |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Copyright

This software is property of Big Dutchman International GmbH and protected by
copyright. It may not be copied onto other media or be duplicated where this is not
explicitly allowed in the license agreement or permitted in the sales agreement.

The user manual or parts thereof may not be copied (or reproduced by other means)
or duplicated without approval. It is furthermore not permitted to misuse the products
described herein and the corresponding information or to disclose these to third parties.

Big Dutchman reserves the right to modify the products and this user manual without
prior notice. We cannot guarantee that you will be notified if your products or the
manuals are modified.

© Copyright 2016 Big Dutchman

Liability
The manufacturer or distributor of the hardware and software described herein shall not

be liable for any damage (such as the loss or iliness of animals or the loss of other
opportunities for profit) caused by failure of the system or incorrect use or operation.

We are constantly working on further developing the computer and the software and
also consider user preferences. Please let us know if you have ideas or suggestions
for improvement and modification.

Big Dutchman International GmbH
BU Pig

P.O. Box 1163

49360 Vechta

Germany

Phone: +49(0)4447-801-0 Fax: +49(0)4447-801-237 Email:
big@bigdutchman.de






System description Page 1

1 System description

The automatic sorting scale TriSort sorts animals kept in large groups based on their
weight. The ideal group size is 250 to 400 pigs. The number and weight of the pigs
ready for slaughter are determined very accurately.

Another area of application is the weight-dependent feeding of pigs with changing feed
types. The pigs' weight is also constantly monitored. This allows for the feeding to be
adapted to the pigs' requirements and for the house to be utilized better.

TriSort comprises the following functions:
*  Continuous weight monitoring

> exact information about daily weight gains and thus the pigs' state of health

* Selection or identification of under- and/or overweight pigs by means of color
marking

* Selection of ready-to-slaughter pigs shortly before the trip to the slaughterhouse
> exact information about the number of pigs to be slaughtered and their weight

* Use with dry and liquid feeding

* Detection of pigs that are manually marked by color via color sensor

*  Operation without Pig Manager

TriSort is controlled through the TriSortpro application using BigFarmNet Manager and
the 510pro control computer. One 510pro can control up to 10 TriSort stations.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H I q |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 2

System description

[i] NOTICE!

The screenshots shown in this manual are used for visualization only and contain demo

data that may not always reflect reality. Only use data that corresponds to the real

conditions on site!

1.1 Software version

Software version 3.3

1.2 Licenses

The following software licenses are required:

Code no. BigFarmNet Manager license Use
91-02-6609 |License BigFarmNet TriSort per station |1 per station
91-02-6500 |BigFarmNet Manager — Basic installation |1 per BigFarmNet network

software

The following software licenses are optional:

Code no. BigFarmNet Manager license Use

91-02-6559 |BigFarmNet Manager — Pig Manager 1 per BigFarmNet network

91-02-6551 |BigFarmNet Manager per additional PC/ |In case animal and system

MC700 data in the BigFarmNet

Manager is to be available
on additional computers

91-02-6564 |BigFarmNet Manager — App Pig Access via the user's
smartphone or tablet

Bigtamile

manager

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB



System description Page 3

1.3 System limits

100,000 Animals
256 TriSort stations

50 Feed curves
1,000 Ingredients
50 Recipes

1.4 Installation example

BigFarmNet
Manager

110v/230V

Data cable CAT-7, max. 80 m between stations
91-02-3794

Data cable CAN bus, total length from first
controller to last station max. 400 m
91-02-3686

— e— Valve cable 3 x 1.5 mm?’
110V/230V 91-00-3604

TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 4 Installation and configuration of the control computer

2 Installation and configuration of the control computer

[i] NOTICE!

Please contact the customer's IT administrator to determine the IP addresses in the
network.

Carry out the following steps to install and configure the control computer:
Wiring, see the enclosed wiring diagram

Assigning a static IP address to the control computer, see chapter 2.1
Assigning a static IP address to the Manager PC, see chapter 2.2
Assigning a network card to the control computer, see chapter 2.3

Testing the connection to the control computer, see chapter 2.4

o a0 A Wb =

Installing the software on the control computer, see chapter 2.5

ﬁ Big Dutchman

Figure 2-1: Control computer 510pro

[i] NOTICE!

Only service technicians may install and configure the control computer.

2.1 Control computer: assigning a static IP address

1. Start the control computer.

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 5

2. Tap on the configuration button on the start screen.

510 Setup

@ Big Dutchman

3. Tap on Network.

BD 510 Setup 06/20/2017 - 14:39:56

System Menu

Network q:@ >
Date

Time >
Timezone >
System Diagnosis >
System Information >
Data Backup >

4. Make sure that you have selected "STATIC" for a static IP address under Select
scheme.

BD 510 Setup 06/20/2017 - 14:41:00

Network Select scheme STATIC %
IP address | 192.168.128.236 | o o o

Subnet mask 255.255.255.0 ° ° o
Gateway 192.168.128.1

5. Enter the IP address, the subnet mask and the gateway.
6. Save your inputs by tapping on E

TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB B' [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 6 Installation and configuration of the control computer

2.2 Manager PC: assigning a static IP address

2.2.1 Windows 7

Assign a static IP address to the PC on which BigFarmNet Manager is installed or will
be installed. The following steps correspond to the Windows 7 operating system.

1. Click on Control Panel in the start menu .
2. Click on Network and Sharing Center.
3. Click on Change adapter settings.

X » Control Panel » MNetwork and Intemet » Metwork and Sharing Center

Control Panel Home . . " : .
View your basic network information and set up connections

M irel etworks g ™ z
anage wireless networl [& l:h G

Ch dapter setti L

s s DE-001-101041 bigdutchman.com Inter
Change advanced sharing (This computer)

sEHliE iew your active networks

I
4. Double-click on Local Area Connection.

. Q/ @ » Control Panel » Metwork and Internet » Network Connections »
/ ;

Organize »
—~ Bluetooth Metwork Connection —~ Local Area Connection - Wireless Network Connection
A AW o A
=% Mot connected o= _ bigdutchman.com —=* o Mot connected
x 9 Bluetooth Device (Personal Area ... =4 Intel(R) 82579LM Gigabit . x dﬁ] Intel(R) Centrinc(R) Ultimate-M 6

5. Click on Properties.

r ™
@ Local Area Connection Status ﬂ
General
Connection
IPv4 Connectivity: Internet
IPv& Connectivity: Mo Internet access
Media State: Enabled
Duration: 00:06:23
Speed: 1.0 Gbps

Activity
Sent — L‘v! ——  Received
Bytes: 14,446,004 | 71,040,688

[I@Ipmp%[@[lisame H Diagnose ]

TriSortpro

B' [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 7

6. Select Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) and click on Properties.

4 Local Ares Connection Properties
Networking |
Connect using:
&* Intel(R) PRO/1000 MT Network Connection

This connection uses the following items:

[] 9% Client for Microsaft Networks

[+ 005 Packet Scheduler

[ J=}File and Printer Sharing for Microsaft Netwarks
¥ - intemet Protocol Version 6 (TCP/IPvE)

(OIS i =mat Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPvd) Sagy
¥ -+ Link-Layer Topology Discovery Mapper 110 K==
[ -a- Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder =3

| Install_. J Uriirestal 5
Diescription
Transmission Control Protocol/intemet Protocol. The defa

wide area network protocol that provides communication
across diverse interconnecied networks

oK | [ Gancel |

7. Enter a static IP address.

Intemet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPw) Properties o |

General

You can get [P settings assigned automatically if your netwark supparts
this capability. Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

~) Obtain an IP address automatically
Gl the following IP address:

IP ad 192 . 168 , 128 . 100

Subnet g 255.255.2585. 0

Default gateway: 192,168 .128, 1
Obtain DNS server address automatically

@) Use the following DNS server addresses:
Preferred DNS server: 192,168 . 128, 1

Alternate DNS server:

[ validate settings upon exit [ advenced... |

8. Confirm these inputs by clicking on OK.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B I [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 8

Installation and configuration of the control computer

2.2.2 Windows 10

Assign a static IP address to the PC on which BigFarmNet Manager is installed or will
be installed. The following steps correspond to the Windows 10 operating system.

1. Open the Control Panel using the search field in the task bar.

Recycle Bin

VLC media player

Filters ~

o @
Results from this PC may be incomplete
Best match

Control Panel
Desktop app

Apps

[l Settings

B Intel® HD Graphics Control Panel

control pan| Q%

2. Click on View network status and tasks under Network and Internet.

[E3 Control Panel - O
4~ [EZ » Control Panel » v Search Control Panel
Adjust your computer's settings View by: Category ¥
System and Security . User Accounts
Review your ccm.puter s staty: o ! 3‘! G Change account type
Save backup copies of your files with File History
Backup and Restore (Windows 7} EEms . . nali i
: 2252 Appearance and Personalization
Find and fix preblems
- Change the theme
Al Network and Internet .
'y «1 S P . Clock Language, and Region
g View network status and tasks e -
Choose homegroup and sharing o ~ Adda \ahguage
Change input methods
L ] Hardware and Sound Change date, time, or number formats
' View devices and printers
ﬁ Add a device Eas‘ﬁ_ of Access
Adjust commenly used mebility settings Let Windows suggest settings
Optimize visual display
&y, Programs
[=] Uninstall a program
Get programs
: TriSortpro
|[I dil E[ Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB



Installation and configuration of the control computer

Page 9

3. Click on Change adapter settings.

%= Metwork and Sharing Center

“- v :‘: » Control Panel » Metwork and Internet » Network and Sharing Center

Control Panel Home

View your active netwaorks
Change adapter settings,
Change advanced sharing
settings

Change your networking settings

bigdutchman.com
Domain network

'{‘ﬁu Set up a new connection or network

Double-click on Wi-Fi.

v

View your basic network information and set up connecti

Access type:

Connections: 4

Set up a broadband, dial-up, or VPN connection; or set up a routs

E-' Metwork Connections

NN E-l » Control Panel » Metwork and Internet » Network Connections

Organize « Connect To Disable this network device Diagnose this connection
Bluetooth Metwork Connection L-'. Ethernet

Mot connected
Bluetooth Device (Personal Area ...

Metwork cable unplugged
Intel(R) 82579LM Gigabit MNetwork...

AL
® b =

Click on Properties.

Rename this connection

X

il

O
Search Metwork Connections

v 0

3

>~ [

u%

™l

Wi-Fi
bigdutchman.com
Intel(R) Centrina(R)

offll Wi-Fi Status X
General
Connection
IPv4 Connectivity: Internet
IPvi Connectivity: Mo network access
Media State: Enabled
SSID: BD-Office
Duration: 00:09:11
Speed: 270.0 Mbps
signal Quality: !!!!j
Wireless Properties
Activity
Sent L! Received
—
Bytes: 10,478,077 19,454,796
E;Properﬁes GDisabIe Diagnose
Close
TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

gkamNlet

manager



Page 10 Installation and configuration of the control computer

6. Select Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) and click on Properties.

W' Wi-Fi Properties x
Networking  Sharing

Connect using:

I? Intel{R) Centrina (R} Utimate-N 6300 AGN

This connection uses the following items:

£ Client for Microsoft Networks ~
’IE File and Printer Sharing for Microsoft Networks

T3 Q05 Packet Scheduler

Intemet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPwd)
2 Microsoft Network Adapter Multiplexor P
. Microsoft LLDP Protocol Driver

. Intemet Protocol Version & (TCP/IPvE) W

A RIEOE KR E

Install.... Uninstall Properties
Description

Transmission Control Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The defau
wide area network protocol that provides communication
across diverse interconnected networks.

oK Cancel

7. Enter a static IP address.

Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPwd) Properties *
General

‘fou can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
this capability. Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator
for the appropriate IP settings.

(C) Obtain an IP address automatically
Use the following IP address:

IP address: 192 . 168 . 128 . 15

Subnet mask: 255,255 .255. 0

Default gateway: 192,168 . 128 . 1

Cbtain DNS server address automatically
(®) Use the following DNS server addresses:
Preferred DNS server: 192 . 168 . 128 . 1|

Alternate DNS server:

H

[validate settings upon exit T el

Cancel

8. Confirm these inputs by clicking on OK.

" TriSortoro
| q H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer

Page 11

2.3 Assigning a network card

The network card is read during the first start of BigFarmNet Manager. Its assignment
can be changed later on as follows:

1.

> W nN

© & Fam Bergstrop a
© @ Sow house
o) Service area “a
() Fregnancy area “a
& dh Group pen ‘a
¢ Callmatic lefl ®
dh Pen 2
db Pen 3
& MC 235 pro
O Farrowing area 1 ']
O Farrowing area ? ']
£ EcomaticPro E
& i New house
© ) Quararfline Section a
© dh Piglet rearing house
© O Piglet reanng area 1 “a
© O Piglet reanng area 2 “a
© O Piglet reanng area 3 “a
© O Piglet rearng area 4 “a
© O Piglet reanng area § “a
£ DryExactPro =
© @ Rearing house

d) = ?__

20

Stop Equpment [,

Hame. Farm Bergstiop Hoges 101 (ommetotal)
Rermee contraler from list Groups 1
Hame P MAC Version  Stan time Contraller time Application Sarices
© User group: Systemblods (Nodes: 1)
Wl OE CTHEDIECK  [10.104.5.91 (locathost) [ 18.03.73.45:82.00 |3.0.0.390.._| 6/20/2015 8.22 65 __[6/20/2015 11.40.3._ |30 Applications &4 senice(s) are not 1|
éjm 45149 Hods typo Systomblods
et BroadZst 1P 255 256 255 265 Group D
Listen 0.0.00:49150
& Communication settings & Hatwork group ssttings

Click on the network icon.
Click on "Communication".
Click on "Communication settings".

Select the correct network interface. The first three octets of the IP address must

match those you have entered for the Manager PC beforehand, see chapter 2.2.

Communication

Network interfaces

Any
LAN-Verbindung 2

LAN-Verbindung

IP address:

Subnet Mask:

Broadcast IP:

LAN-Verbindung 2 ———

External communication
Local network communication enabled

Detection of foreign systems in network enabled

=

192.168.128 15

2552552550

192.168.128 255

v

oK ‘ ‘ x Cancel ‘

5. Click on "OK" to accept these settings.

TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

Bigtamile

manager



Page 12 Installation and configuration of the control computer

2.4 Checking the connection to the control computer

Use the "ping" command to check whether the control computer is available in the
network.

Enter the command into the console as follows: ping <IP address>

Example in the screenshot: ping 192.168.128.236

If the control computer replies, four lines with the following information will appear:
e |P address;

* packet size;

* required time;

e TTL (time to live).

Microsoft Windows [Uersion 6.1.7688] &
Copyright <c?> 2807 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.

C:sUserssTestrping 192.168.128.236

Pinging 19?2.168.1.1% with 32 hutes of data:

Reply from 192.168.128.236: bytes=32 time<ims TTL=128
Reply from 192.168.128.236: bytes=32 time<ims TTL=128
Reply from 192.168.128.236: bytes=32 time<imsz TTL=128
Reply from 192.168.128.236: bytes=32 time<ims TTL=128

Ping statistics for 192.168.128.236:
Packets: Sent = 4, Received = 4, Lost = 8 {B8x loss>.

: : imes 1 i11li-s o:
Approximate round trip times in milli—seconds
Minimum = Bmz, Maximum = Bms, Average = Bms

» TriSortoro
H | [l |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 13

2.5 Installing the software on the control computer

Upon delivery, the control computer has an operating system pre-installed. The
corresponding BigFarmNet software must be installed additionally.

1. Click on "Software installer" in the "Setup" menu.

Q BigFarmMet Manager

Manager Activity Configuration Report Setup Help

%, Configurator

<]
“f 223 Jj‘ - .l Software installer

IO Manager

L]
|
© #d Farm Bergstrop iy =
sl Licenses

2. Enter the IP address of the control computer on which you want to install the
software.

Software installer

Controller

Hostname SDK BigFarmMet Type Progress Status Action type
C G2 esio | | Thnaboo Contolersuccessiul | | narse Gonloler

3. If necessary, add the desired number of control computers by clicking on "Add".

This feature allows you to install the software simultaneously on multiple control
computers. Each click on "Add" adds another control computer and the |P address
increases by 1. However, you may change the IP address according to your
wishes.

Controller

Hostname SDK BigFarmmet Type Progress Status Action type
T 192.168.128.236 514 3.2 BD510 [0S - Analyse Controller successful @ Analyse Controller v

+ Add - Delete E-3 Settings... [+ ] Start (=] Stop

4. Click on a control computer to select it.

5. Click into the respective input field under "Action type" and select "New

Installation".
TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 14 Installation and configuration of the control computer

Software installer

| controller
Hostname SDK BigFarmNet Type Progress Status Action type
| [102168.126.235 544 [32 Jspsio | [ [AnalyseController successful | [QUEVELTRIIEILRNG
Mo action

Analyse Controller
Settime of Controller
Backup BigFarmNet data
Rebaat Controller

Update current Installation

Mew Installation s .
Restare backup to Controll i‘)
ResetBigFarmhet data =
Diagnostics

‘ + Add | ‘ - Delete | -3 Settings (] Start (=] Stop

6. Click on "Settings" in the lower command bar of the dialog window.

7. Under "Software package", check whether the setup for the 510pro control
computer is stored under the indicated path.

[i] NOTICE!

When updating, check whether the update's version number in the software
package corresponds to the version you want to install.

Mew Installation settings for 510

Package for installation

Software package: rmiet 3.2\resources\Softwarelnstallqri3.2.0\Controller-510isetup510_3.2.0.54385_HD_Pig.rauch ..

Time configuration

Setlocal system time and time zone of controller

Time to set 2018-01-03 14:54:02 -
Select time zone Europe/Amsterdam »
Settime server for controller

Server IP address

Metwork configuration

Set hostname of Controller

Hostname for Controller Controller_192.168.128.236

Ok | | Cancel
8. Confirm the dialog by clicking on "OK".
9. Click on "Start".
" TriSortoro
H'[Ilzﬂ[mNE[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 15

Software installer

[ Controller
Hostname SDK BigFarmhet Type Progress Status Action type
I K S X S S = I S 1 I N

‘ + Add ‘ ‘ = Delete ‘ ‘1):(' Seftings... ‘ ‘o Start Qé\o Stop
e

10. Confirm the prompt for confirmation.

\ One or more selected actions will removes all data and programs of their Controllers.
J_"\ Do you really want to continue?

Ves [ N ]
S,

The installation process may take a few minutes. Click on *** to receive more
information on the progress.

Successful installation is indicated by a checkmark o in the "Status" column.

Software installer

Controller

Hostname SDK BigFarmhlet Type Progress Status
[ 121165 128230 Gia 32 Jepsto | | [Newnstalaon successti

w

+ Add | | - Delete & Settings... | |° Start (=] Stop

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 16 Configuration of the system

3 Configuration of the system

3.1 Adding the control computer and the application

[i] NOTICE!

To add a control computer, create a farm structure with houses, sections and pens first,
see the "BigFarmNet Manager — Installation/Configuration" manual.

These instructions describe the following steps in chronological order:
*  Adding the control computer and the application

*  Defining system components and functions in the Composer

e  Copying configurations for TriSort stations with identical functions
1. Click on "Configurator" in the "Setup" menu.

This opens the "'Configurator" window.

BigFarmMet Manager

Manager Activity Configuration Setup Help

& F % 4

%, Configurator
B Software installer

IO Manager

Locations and network controller | Control computer and applications

Control computer overview

+ Caontrol computer type name

3. Select the correct control computer in the upper part of the window under "Control
computer" and click on the plus button.

The control computer is now added on the left under "Control computer overview".

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 17

Configurator

Locations and network controller Control computer and applications

Control computer overview Control computer

D‘, Controller 510 + Control computer type name
Controller 510 -~
j IPC-B 700.4 a

IPC-B 7006
Name: Controller 510
IP address: | Select controller in network.. v

4. Enter a name for the control computer.

Locations and network controller Control computer and applications

Control computer overview

D.H Controller TriSort + Control computer type name -
Controller 510 -

IPC 700.4 (Beckhoff) ]
—
IPC 700.5 (B&R) v

Control computer

Name: Controller TriSort
IP address: | Select controller in n@ v Delete assignment

5. From the lower part of the window under "Applications for...", select the location
where the system is to be used.

The applications available for selection depend on the selected location.

The TriSortpro application can only be added to the "Pen" level.

Applications for Controller TriSort

Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.
Farm overview Application type name a | Location type
© @Y Farm Bergstrop - TroughCheckPro Farm -
- @ Sow house WaterCheckPro Farm
©- @ New house CulinaMixPro House
- @ Pigletrearing house DryExactPro House
- Rearing house DryRapidPro House
>~ (3 Big group 1 EcomaticPro House
- 1] Group pen ——— HydroMixPro House
dh Lef ) HydroMixCallmatic House / Section
: dh Right Callinn Pen
; & Me235pro Callmatic Pen
o ¢y Big group 2 » —— Pen
¢ > v
Name Configure Reset Copy
| e Save | | x Cancel |
TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB B l q |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 18 Configuration of the system

6. Select the correct application in the table on the right and click on the plus button
to the left.

Configurator

Locations and network controller Control computer and applications

Control computer oveniew

Control computer

O-E Controller TriSort Control computer type name -
Controller 505 -

Controller 510 l

Y

IPC 700.4 (Beckhoff)
Name: Contraller TriSort
IP address: | Select controller in network v Delete assignment

Applications for Controller TriSort

Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.

Farm overview Application type name & Location type

© @ Farm Bergstrop = TroughCheckPro Farm .
0 i Sowhouse WaterCheckPro Farm
0. New house CulinaMixPro House

0. Piglet rearing house DryExactPro House

>- @ Rearing house DryRapidPro House

=0 Big group 1 EcomaticPro House
-&:\] Group pen HydroMixPro House
¢ Trisort1 HydroMixCallmatic House / Section
dh Lef Callinn Pen
dh Right Callmatic Pen

& MC 235 pro

<

Name: TriSort 1

| v Save | | x Cancel |

The selected application is assigned to the control computer on the left under
"Control computer overview". In the structure, the control computer is displayed on
the upper level and the respective application on the lower level.

7. Enter a name for the application.

Applications for Controller TriSort
Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.
Farm overview Application type name 4  Location type
© @i Farm Bergstrop = TroughCheckPro Farm .
- @ Sowhouse WaterCheckPro Farm
G- New house CulinaMixPro House
E - Piglet rearing house DryExactPro House
©-dh Rearing house DryRapidPro House
00 Big group 1 EcomaticPro House
3 : ° dv HydroMixPro House
-3 Tison HydroMixCallmatic House / Section
dh Len Callinn Pen
b Rignt Callmatic Pen
- MC 235 pro " — -
< » v
Mame: TriSort 1 % | Configure... | | Reset... | | Copy... ‘
| v Save | | X Cancel |
: TriSortpro
HMFH”"NE[ Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 19

8. Add further applications to the control computer, if necessary.
One control computer can be assigned up to 10 TriSort stations.
a) Select a new pen.
b) If the correct application is still selected, click on the plus button.

c) Enter a name for the application.

An application you select in the "Control computer overview" is marked by color
below the assigned location.

Configurator
Locations and network controller Control computer and applications
Control computer overview Control computer
O-E‘u Controller TriSort - Control computer type name
& 4% TriSort 1 Controller 510
- 5k IPC 700.4 (Beckhoff)

IPC 700.6 (B&R)
Name: Controller TriSort

IP address: |192.165.128.29 v

Applications for Controller TriSort

Select a Location. Select an Applicatior

Farm overview Application type name

©- i Rearing house s
00 Big group 1 FarmFeedingPro

\Qﬁg group 2 SiloCheckPra

Group TroughCheckPro

risort2 g

B¢ Trisort2 WaterCheckPro
dh Left CulinaMixPro
dh Right DryExactPro

& Me 235 pro DryRapidPro

Q-3 Big group 3 E e nrnetieDen

9. Click on the level of the control computer in the left-hand part of the window under
"Control computer overview".

10. Assign the corresponding IP address to the control computer, if known.

If the IP address has not been set up yet, you will need to add it later on.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 20

Configuration of the system

Configurator

Locations and network controller

Control computer overview

- o

Lg% TriSot1

Control computer and applications

Control computer

Control computer type name

Controller 505

Controller 510

IPC 700.4 (Beckhoff)

HEREY

MName: Controller TriSort

Select controller in network..
DE-011-102376 192.168.128.29

IP address:
Applications

Application type

EasySlider

FarmFeedingP

11. Select an application from the "Control computer overview" to configure it based on

the system's functions.
12. Click on "Configure".
This opens the dialog for the

Composer.

Locations and network controller Control computer and

Control computer overview

<-[=], Controller TriSort

s [T

- gF TriSort2

MName:
IP address:
Applications

Control computer

applications

-

Control computer type name
Controller 510 %

IPG 700.4 (Beckhoff) ]

IPC 700.6 (B&R)
Controller TriSart
Delete assignment
for Controller TriSort
Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.

Farm overview Application type name » Location type

A

- @iy Pigletrearing house TroughCheckPro Eom
©- @y Rearing house Ean
@- (™ Big group 1 F—

O 1] Group pen
£ Trisont 1
~dh Left

- db Right

: HydroMixPro
-~ MC 235 pro HydroMixCallmatic
o 0 Big group 2 Calllnn Pen
O d.h Grou? Callmatic Pen
i HEea i TriSort Pen
Name: TriSort 1 Configure. .. Reset... | ‘ Copy... ‘
v Save ‘ | x Cancel |

: TriSortpro
|q ﬂ”ﬂ E[ Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 21

13. Click on the plus icon to show hidden parameters.

Composer

Tools
Parameters || Details

Mame Value Unit
© £F Trisort (H4.1.1)

14. Configure the settings in accordance with the structure of the system. Change pre-
set values, if necessary.

The column "Comment" contains information for setting of the values. The
following explains some of the parameters:

Parameters | Details

Name Value Unit Comment Interval Maode
© 2¥ TriSort (H4.1.1) C%
w2 Sorter type 2-Way v Enter sorter type

# 10 card BDP18DO1BDIZRAW « Enter IO card
- # Alarm sorter direction Right + Enter sorter direction in case of alarm
¢# Color sprayer 0 Enter the number of color sprayers min: 0, max: 2
- % Color sensor Disabled « Enable or disable the color sensor
- ¢ Timedrelay 0 Enter the number of timed relays min: 0, max: 4
¢ Emergency stop valve Enabled ~ Enable or disable the emergency stop valve
- WethIX connect Disabled « Communication with the Weth1X

| v Speichern | | x Abbrechen |

[i] NOTICE!

Sorting direction in case of an alarm

By default, the pigs are sorted to the right in case of an alarm. This setting also
applies to the passage direction in case the power fails or the 510pro controller is
switched off.

If you change this default setting, re-connect the pneumatic hoses and the
springs accordingly! This is necessary to guarantee that the pigs are guided into
an appropriate pen in case of a system error, e.g. a power failure. If the setting is
not adjusted accordingly, the corresponding pen might become overcrowded in
case of a system error!

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[

manager



Page 22 Configuration of the system

15. Proceed as follows to delete system components:
a) Enter the new quantity (a lower number or 0) and press Enter.
This opens a new dialog window that shows the system components with their
assigned locations.
b) Select the object(s) you wish to delete and click on "Next".

Deleting objects
Please select 1 object(s) to delete and click Next
Object Location
S 5oy (1] Hatt
i-[v] Spray[2] H4.1.1
| > MNext ||X Cancel |

c) In the next window, confirm that you want to delete the object(s) shown by

clicking on "Delete".

Confirm object deletion

The following objects highlighted in bold will be deleted.

Object Location

|— Delete ||X Cancel |

16. Click on "Save" to accept all settings for the Composer.

17. Copy the configuration defined in the Composer and transfer it to the other TriSort
stations (applications), provided the TriSort stations have identical functions.

A configured application is marked by % .

TriSortpro

H | [I |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 23

a) Select the configured application and click on "Copy".

Locations and network controller Control computer and applications
Control computer overview Control computer
°E‘b Controller TriSort - + Control computer type name -
-3 BN Controller 510 =
A Tasan2 IPC 700.4 (Beckhoff) i
IPC 700.6 (B&R) w
Name:

IP address: 1

Applications for Controller TriSort
Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.

Farm overview Application type name « Location type

- @ Pigletrearing house T -

©- @ Rearing house

@- ™y Big group 1

+ N e
Pl e
o b Let
‘ = ‘ i dh Right

L3 MC 235 pro
@ Big group 2

7 Calllnn Pen
; G

O d:h o Callmatic Pen
TriSort 2
H # TriSort Pen

< v
Name: TriSort 1 Configure. .. | | Reset... | Copy,
| v Save ‘ | x Cancel

b) Select the TriSort stations (applications) to which you want to transfer the
defined configuration.

Name Location « Controller
Trisort 2 1TH421 19216812829
e
oy
-
S

Info: Only applications which are currently not running are shown
in the list above.

‘ ol Copy ‘ ‘ x Cancel

c) Click on "Copy".

18. Save your settings by clicking on "Save" and confirm the next dialogs with "OK".

3.2 Changing settings in the Composer

Usually, all functions of the installed system are defined once in the Composer. If
necessary, the Composer can be opened as follows for subsequent modifications:

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB I.J] | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 24 Configuration of the system

[i] NOTICE!

Check whether the application is running. Stop the application by clicking on

in the upper bar.

2. Under "Setup", click on "Start Composer...".

i@ BigFarmn
Manager  Activ Configuration Report Setup Help

© 0 =

==

© & Farm Bergstrop A View | Equipment Setup

é-. Sow house
é-. New house

é-. Rearing house ‘

A Big group 1 & Start Composer... = ‘

é-dh Group pen L

‘

Designer

Generate visualization ‘

3. Configure the settings in accordance with the structure of the system. Change pre-
set values, if necessary.

The column "Comment" contains information for setting of the values. The

following explains some of the parameters:

Parameters || Details
MName Value Unit Comment Interval Mode
© ¥ Trisort (H4.1.1) Q%
- Sortertype 2-Way « Enter sorter type
£ 10 card BDP18DO1BDIZRIW Enter |0 card
L-# Alarm sorter direction Right + Enter sorter direction in case of alarm
£ Color sprayer 0 Enter the number of calor sprayers min: 0, max: 2
b & Color sensor Disabled + Enable or disable the color sensor
- Timed relay ] Enter the number of timed relays min: 0, max: 4
b Emergency stop valve Enabled ~ Enable or disable the emergency stop valve
- WethlX connect Disabled « Communication with the Weth1X
v Speichern | | x Abbrechen
: TriSortpro
| [I dil E[ Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 25

[i] NOTICE!

Sorting direction in case of an alarm

By default, the pigs are sorted to the right in case of an alarm. This setting also
applies to the passage direction in case the power fails or the 510pro controller is
switched off.

If you change this default setting, re-connect the pneumatic hoses and the
springs accordingly! This is necessary to guarantee that the pigs are guided into
an appropriate pen in case of a system error, e.g. a power failure. If the setting is
not adjusted accordingly, the corresponding pen might become overcrowded in
case of a system error!

4. Click on "Save" to accept all settings for the Composer.
The next dialog window prompts you to restart the control computer.

5. Confirm the dialog by clicking on "OK".

FPlease reastar the corresponding controller to activate the new configuration.

6. Click on "Software installer" in the "Setup" menu.

& BigFarmNet Manager
Manager Activity Configuration Report Setup Help

@, Configurator

“f 223 Jj‘ J" .' Software installer

IO Manager :}
5 unit assignments
© @ Farm Bergstrop A :

Licenses

7. Click on the control computer to select it.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 26 Configuration of the system

8. Click into the corresponding input field under "Action Type" and select "Reboot
Controller".

Hostname SDK BigFarmMet Type Progress Status Action type
[Tz 150 120235 i o2 lepso | | e Convolersuccesst | - (AT

No action

Analyse Controller

Backup BigFarmMet data

Reboot Controller e
Update current Installation :h‘.)
New Installation —
Restore backup to Controller
Reset BigFarmMet data
Diagnostics

‘ + Add ‘ ‘ - Delete ‘ -] Settings [»] Start [=] Stop

9. Click on "Start".

[i] NOTICE!

This process may take a few minutes!

3.3 Configuring the 10 Manager

The control is set up in the IO Manager. Assign the functions of the system that were
defined in the Composer in the previous step to the 10 cards.

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

2. Click on "IO Manager" in the "Setup" menu.

i@ BigFarmhet Manager

Configuration Report Setup Help
. Configurator

Software installer

% Data backup

The 10 Manager opens in the application window. The left-hand part of the window
shows the individual devices of the system under "Device". The right-hand part of
the window displays the channels of the IO cards under "Channel".

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 27

ation Report Setup Help

WM

Stop equipment =3 -

© a Farm Bergstro| oH
9 P . Application service not running Start test mode
Device to channel 9

& Sow house

©-f New house ileiagne ction states v Edit mode - g alghannel types v All connection states v
©-# Piglet rearing ho... < l Channel

©-fh Rearing house

S ontrol box /
e ] @ @ analog input (11 available) /
b “a ° 0 321
==c_ B

db “ 321

b “a S 322

& e 323
[-¥a] =y 69,8 324
en “a : 25
ea “a ° 26
en R 327
on “ L 28
en “a [ 329
en “a & 3210
= = [+2 321
[+3 3212
L2 3213
32.14
3215
3216

© digital output (18/18 available) /
Default mapping v - Remove all links

User: admin Currency: € Language: EN-US  5/2/2019 2:29 PM

Adjust the view in the IO Manager as follows using the upper bar:

. Restart licati || Start test mod
Device to channel | EEEER | LR an testmode

All connection states v Edit mode D All channel types v | All connection states v

- Expanding or collapsing the structure entirely
— Displaying the device and/or channel according to the connection state

- Showing the control cabinet number

— Showing the channel according to the channel type

The interfaces of the devices and the 10 cards are indicated by the following icons:
- Digital output

- Digital input

- Analog output

- Analog input

- Counter input

— Serial interface

— Linked interfaces are colored: #- JUL | -+ Ji1 |

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 28

Configuration of the system

— Non-linked interfaces are grayed out:

3.3.1 Changing the node ID

Please refer to the enclosed wiring diagram for information on the devices' CAN
addresses. Assign the CAN addresses in accordance with the wiring diagram.

1.

This opens a new dialog.

- @ Control /Control box /10 card settings /BDDIO32 [1] (ID: 0x
32 [1]

& D Bus node settings...
PC interface card settings..
o yExactt

earching for bus nodes__
R §

In the first tab, click on "Change..." next to "Node ID".

Common | Node guarding || Firmware | BDDIO32 parameter

MNode ID 01 1
State INITIALISING

Enabled [

EDS File BD_DIO32_HL32 eds
Device Type

Manufacturer Device Mame

[] Verify if configured bus node matches the type of CANopen hardware detected

CAMopen settings of bus node_ ..

On the 10 cards to be assigned, check to which CAN ID the rotary switch of each
card is set (in the control box).

Open the context menu by right-clicking on the IO card (top level) and click on "Bus
node settings...".

Change —

Change. ..

f

4. Select the new node ID and click on "OK".

il

amilet

manager

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB



Configuration of the system

Page 29

Change Node 1D

Important: Change Mode 1D only if currently configured value is not equal to hardware setting of the
corresponding CAMNopen bus node.

MNew bus node identifier: 1 v (1)

Cancel

6. Click on "Close" to close the dialog.

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

il

amilet

manager



Page 30 Configuration of the system

3.3.2 Creating links

To set up the required IO links, it is possible to either load the default mapping or to
define all connections manually.

Default mapping

If wiring has been carried out according to the wiring diagram, click on "Default
mapping" in the lower command bar.

The system now loads the default mapping saved according to the wiring diagram. The
functions of the system are automatically assigned to the IO cards.

& 212
P 12.13
12.14

: 3215
O 3216

321

Default mappingcz& | = Remove all links | W

~

[i] NOTICE!

Make sure to check the established links by referring to the supplied wiring diagram.

Manual assignment

1. Change one or more inputs to outputs with the supply voltage +24 V in the
"Channel" area, where necessary.

In the preset, only inputs are shown at first.
This function is only possible for BDDIO32 10 cards.

a) Select one input or select multiple inputs by holding the Ctrl key.
Multiple editing is only possible for channels of the same type.
b) Right-click into the marked area.

c) In the context menu, select "Switch to output" > "HighSide", if the new output
should switch to high side (24 V).

Or:

In the context menu, select "Switch to output" > "LowSide", if the new output
should switch to low side (ground).

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 31

~| © @ Control /Control box / I
@ Digital Input/Output (32/32 available) / Py

o T
Channel info

Switch to output  » LowSide

Channel

Polarity > HighSide <
325

d) If necessary, you can invert the polarity of the signal by clicking on "Polarity" >
"Inverted" in the context menu.

Channel

© © Gontrol 1 Gonrol bor /I
@ Digital Input/Output (32/32 available) / Py

Switch to output » 2.4

olarity Inverted

2. Select one of the following options to link the interfaces:
Option 1:

a) Click on the interface of the respective system component and hold the mouse
button.

b) Hold the mouse button and move the mouse to the interface of the correct
channel, then release the button.

The system component and the channel are now linked. The icons are colored

4 JUL| + nn|.
= _ -
o I © Digital InputiOutput (32/32 available) /[
¢ —— +24V 1
¢ 2
u_ +24V 4
L v .
é-_ +24V 6
| +24V 7
Option 2:
a) Activate the edit mode in the upper bar.
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB |[| ﬂ”ﬂ E[

manager



Page 32 Configuration of the system

b) The IO card interfaces have numbers. Enter the corresponding number for the
system component's interface.

The system component and the channel are now linked. The icons are colored

« |« anj.

Device to channel Application senvice not running Start test mode
All connection states v | [v] Edit mode ﬁ D All channel types v | All connection states v

Device

Channel
e
@

6 © Digital Input/Qutput (32/32 available) /

.S 24V 11 <—

: ] 14
® 124V 15

3. If you have created an incorrect link, right-click on the corresponding linking icon.
Click on "Delete connection" in the context menu.

[i] NOTICE!

Checking links:

Double-click on the respective device to mark the linked channel.

4. Click on "Save" in the bottom command bar after having established all links.

5. Click on "Restart application" at the top of the window to start the control.

3.3.3 Using the test mode

In the test mode of the IO Manager, all devices can be turned on and off to check the
correct setup of the control before starting to operate the system.

/\ CAUTION!

Only service technicians may use the test mode. Devices may start in case the system
is connected. Make sure that no persons or animals are located in or around the station
while using the test mode.

Deactivate the test mode when finished.

1. Click on "Start test mode" in the upper bar.

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 33

Application senvice not running Start test mode
Device to channel = —
—
=
All connection states v [ Edit mode D All channel types v | All connection states v
- NN | ¢ O oo ,
O + digital Counter input (12/12 available) / INNINGNGTE
e © Digilal InputOutput (3232 available) /
o +24V 11
. 1041 1 12

- 13

2. In the "Device" part of the window, double-click on the interface of the device you
want to turn on + nn | 4 nn |.

The linked channel is marked accordingly.
3. Click on the check boxes of the selected device and respective channel to activate
them.
The actual device is now turned on.
If the actual device does not turn on or if another actual device is running instead,

correct the links in the 10 Manager or reconnect the outputs of the 10 card. Always
refer to the overview drawing of the 10 card attached to the wiring diagram.

Channel

-y “ @ control I Control box f

-% @ Digital Input/Qutput (31/32 available) /

a +24V

Q m ..... _____
A - = sy

QE +24V
+24y

+24V

!_‘k 3

—

R

o +24v

4. Turn off the device by deactivating the check box.

5. End the test mode by clicking on in the upper bar.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H I q |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 34 Configuration of the system

3.3.4 Calibrating the scale

You may calibrate a scale as soon as you have created a link between the weighing
bars and the respective weighing box.

1. Inthe "Device" area, right-click on "Weighing bar".
2. In the context menu, click on "Calibrate".

This opens a new dialog window.

-2 -

¥ Weighing bar
Calibrate

Find cennected |0 Card )'

Delete connection

Device info

@

3. To calibrate, click on the "Calibration" tab.

Scale taring and calibration: TriSort 1

Currentvalues

Weight 0.000 kg Raw value 0

Zero deviation 0.000 kg

Taring || Calibration

Start-Weight 0.000 kg Raw value 1]
End weight 0.000 kg Raw value V]
Minimum scale change value 0.000 kg

‘ Reset ‘ ‘ Calibrate ‘
Entrance Close -
Exit Close v

4. Enter the start weight (usually the value 0) and click on "Set start raw value".
5. Enter the used calibration weight under End weight.
6. Load TriSort with the calibration weight.
7. Click on "Set end raw value".
: TriSortpro
B| [Ilzﬂ”"NE[ Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 35

8. Remove the calibration weight.
9. Click on "Calibrate" to complete the calibration process.

10. Close the dialog.

3.4 Depicting the system in the Designer

The Designer is a visualisation program that creates a 3D image of TriSort according
to the system components defined in the Composer. The 3D image shows activities of
TriSort during operation, e.g. whether there is currently an animal inside TriSort.

View | Equipment Setup

» In operation Settings ... Io Stop I

Scale

Current weight:  69.60 kg
Average weight: 70.34 kg
Total weight: 21,103.44 kg

Left

No. of animals: 142

. 2 Average weight: 63.18 kg
State: In operation / .

Systemn mode: Sorting (Fixed) Total weight: 8,971.06 kg
System activity: Drive out

No. of animals: 158
Average weight: 76.79 kg
Total weight: 12,132.38 kg

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 36 Configuration of the system

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

2. Under "Setup", click on "Generate visualization".

Manager A Configuration Report Setup Help

® F % a N o X

© & Farm Bergstrop A View || Equipment Setup

&M Sow house
é-. New house

é-. Piglet rearing house

Composer

& M Rearing house ‘

Start Composer... ‘

00 Big group 1 “a

| &db Group pen “a =

dh Left By ‘ Generate visualization % ‘
- b Right o =)

3.5 Adjusting and saving views

[i] NOTICE!

The below mentioned functions of the mouse depend on how you have configured your
mouse in Windows.

You can save up to 5 different views: one view for each camera icon. Saved views can
be retrieved later on in the window "View".

1. Click on one of the camera icons in the lower bar.

2. Adjust the view as follows:
— Zooming in and out: Roll the scroll wheel of your mouse.

— Changing the perspective: Left-click into an empty area of the window and
hold the mouse button. This adds a camera icon to the mouse pointer. Move
the mouse to change the perspective.

— Moving to the left and to the right: Hold down the Shift key while rolling the
scroll wheel of your mouse.

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 37

— Moving up and down: Hold down the Control (Ctrl) key while rolling the scroll
wheel of your mouse.

OR

Press the scroll wheel of your mouse to move the image (two-dimensional) into
all directions.

3. Save the view by clicking on the floppy disc icon in the right-hand corner of the
lower bar.

4. If you would like to retrieve the saved view later on, click on the corresponding
camera icon.

3.6 Manually controlling the system components

You may manually control TriSort via the 3D image created in the Designer by manually
activating or deactivating individual system components.

[i] NOTICE!

Manual control of system components is done at your own risk and you are liable for
any subsequent damage. The control software (application) no longer operates the
system when using manual control!

Manual control can be used e.g. to check whether actively controlled system
components such as doors and sprayers function.

/A\ CAUTION!
Be extremely careful when manually controlling system components:
* Make sure that no persons or animals are located in or around the system!

* Do not actuate sprayers and pressure valves for too long. There is no time limit in
the active / open mode!

* Never open entrance door and sorter gate at the same time and never
permanently! Otherwise, you risk overcrowding of the selection and feeding pen.

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

2. Under "View", click on "Manual".

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[

manager



Page 38 Configuration of the system

[i] NOTICE!

Check whether the application is running. Stop the application by clicking on

in the upper bar.

i@ BigFarmmet

Manager Ac Configuration Report Setup Help

& F 9y a4 N O

© # Farm Bergstrop

. ‘ huipment Setup

6-. Sow house
; © stop software switch

é-. Piglet rearing house
& M Rearing house

00 Big group 1 L
: | &db Group pen iy

L b Len 2

3. If necessary, adjust the view, see chapter 3.5, or retrieve one of your saved views
using the camera icons.

4. Click into the 3D image. All system components that can be controlled manually
now appear in the left-hand part of the application window.

5. Activate and/or deactivate the desired system components using the
corresponding button.

A system component in manual mode is indicated accordingly in the 3D image, if
applicable by marking the component with a specific color. The following
screenshots show e.g. the settings for an open and a closed entrance door.

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 39

View || Equipment Setup

o Stop software switch Settings ... ° Start

Stop all devices

!I

Entrance door
Open

d
T

Drive out aid

<

o]
=

=1

Spray [1]

o]
5

Spray [2]

Exit door
Open

Sorter door:Left

Open

Sorter door:Right

Open

View || Equipment Setup

o Stop software switch Seftings ... I° Start I

Stop all devices

!I

Entrance door

i
T

Close

Drive out aid

<

Spray [1]
Spray [2]
Exit door

Sorter door:Left
Open

Sorter door:Right

Open

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[

manager



Page 40 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

[i] NOTICE!

Check whether the application is running. Stop the application by clicking on

in the upper bar.

2. Under "Equipment", click on "Settings...".

View | Equipment | Setup
o

o Stop softwar'-,&)'

Settings .. Io Start

This opens the settings dialog, which contains all settings for the system

components you defined in the Composer beforehand. The settings are grouped
and may have pre-set values. The different parameters are described in the
following chapters.

Only save after you have defined all settings of the tabs. The "Save" function
affects the entire settings dialog. Saved changes are immediately applied to the
system(s)!

Tooltips available! Move the mouse pointer over the input fields or the parameters
in the head line to see a more detailed description.

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations Equipment Service Scales

Alarm || Application behavior

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop

Alarm period

@ TriSort
Number of attempts, ifthe sorter is not able to move a

@ TriSort door. Ifthis number is reached the sorter goes in alarm

@ TriSort

» TriSortoro
B I q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 41

4.1 Copying the settings of a system

If multiple systems (applications) of the same type are to be configured with the same
settings, you can define the settings for one system and copy them to other systems.
The copy function is permanently available in the settings dialog.

Proceed as follows:
1. Configure the settings for one system.

2. Click on the button "Copy Settings..." in the top part of the window.

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations Equipment Senice | Scales

Alarm | Application behavior

Filter and ssttings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop ~ e Copy settings
Door can't be moved

i . i — S
impulses

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Time period

Choose an item where settings should be copied from.

TriSort 1 v
©- TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen
O TriSort 2: Farm BCSX ™§- Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

- Trigort 2 - Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group
& TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
L TriSort 3 Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
> Next | | x Cancel

4. Click on "Next".

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 42

Configuration of the TriSortpro application

5. Select all systems to which you want to transfer these settings in the next dialog
window.

Copy settings from TriSort 1 to...

Name
o

TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big g...
Trigort 2
TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big g...

i TriSort 3 i Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Grou...

Location

Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

a

Copy ||)(

Cancel |

6. Click on "Copy". The settings are now transferred to all selected systems.

il

amilet

manager

Edition: 04/19

TriSortpro
99-97-4251 GB



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 43

4.2 Alarm

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations Equipment Senvice | Scales

Alarm | Application behavior

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop v ‘ o ¢ i |
opy settings._.
Door can't be moved Detection of not leaving pig

Type of detection Alarm period Warning period Alarm air impulses mﬂ‘"ﬁ ol Sorter gate

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big gruu[ﬂ Group pen

[Time period 1} el ] _Jopn ______JRogn ]
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group
40 20 Air pulses 50 25 Open Right
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
40 20 Air pulses 50 25 Open Right

v Save ‘ | x Cancel

Door can't be moved

If the entrance door cannot be moved because it has been jammed, define the number
of unsuccessful attempts at closing after which an alarm message is issued. A warning
is issued after half the number of closing attempts after which an alarm is issued.

Detection of not leaving pig

If an animal refuses to leave TriSort, a warning and an alarm are generated. Select the
type of detection of such an animal first:

* Air pulses: If one air pulse is not sufficient to drive the animal out of the TriSort
station after weighing, define under Alarm air impulses the number of pulses that
will lead to an alarm in case of lack of success. After half of this number of pulses,
a warning is generated.

e Time period: Define the maximum stay duration of the animal in the TriSort station
under Alarm period. If the animal stays in the station for a longer time, an alarm is
issued. After half of this time, a warning is generated.

Door position

Define whether the exit door (Passage) should be open or closed in case of an alarm.
Additionally, define the position of the sorter gate during an alarm.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 44 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.3 Application behavior

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations Equipment Senvice Scales

Alarm | Application behavior

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop hd

th Copy settings... |

Application not operational Back to operate
Action after max. pause time Repeat action Restart wait time Restart attempts

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Alarm . ___ o @©o | ___®& | ___________ Wm| __________ 1
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

Alarm 0 min ] 10 min 10
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen

Alarm 0 min ] 10 min 10

v Save | | x Cancel

Application not operational

* Action after maximum pause time can be set to be either an alarm, a warning or
no action at all ("No").

 Maximum pause time: If the application does not run for a time longer than set
here (pause or error), an alarm or a warning is issued (depending on what is set for
Action after maximum pause time). 0 minutes means that there is no maximum
pause time.

* Repeat action: When this box is checked, the action (alarm, warning or no action)
is repeated every time the maximum pause time expires.

Back to operate

Use this setting to define whether the application should return to operation
independently after a pause or an error. If the box is checked, you must define the
restart wait time, which indicates for how long the application waits for a restart, as
well as the maximum number of restart attempts. The system waits for the
corresponding waiting time before every restart attempt.

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 45

4.4 Modes of operation

4.4.1 Sorting

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations || Equipment Senvice Scales

Sorting || Number of animals Sorting out Learning and Pause Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop v - i
Lopy settings.

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Right 50 %
Middle Middle 0%
Lat .| 50%]
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

I Right 50 %
Left 50 %

@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
Right Right 50 %
& Lef 50 %
| v Save ‘ ‘ X Cancel ‘

Define the exit direction and the corresponding pen for every weight group. If you
selected the mode "Sorting (Percentage)", define a distribution in percent for the pens.

4.4.2 Sorting out

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations | Equipment Senice Scales

Sorting || Number of animals Sorting out | Leamning and Pause Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop

4} Copy settings... ‘

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen
30 rin

30 min Left

© TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
30 min Left

| v Save | ‘ x Cancel ‘

For sorting out, define with the reduce time after how much time the start weight is
reduced by 1 kg. Also define the position of the sort-out gate.

Pigs that have been guided into a specific pen due to sorting need to be moved out or
moved into another pen later on in the system, depending on the action.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 46 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

[i] NOTICE!

If a three-way sorting unit is installed, sorting out can run simultaneously in the Sorting
(Fixed) or in the Sorting (Curve) mode. During sorting, pigs that meet the criteria for
sorting out are sorted as well.

4.4.3 Number of animals

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations || Equipment = Senice || Scales

Sorting || Number of animals | Sorting out || Learning and Pause Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop hd

th Copy settings... |

Animal source type MNumber of animals for standalone operation
@ Application name: TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Standaione g
@  Edernal

Finishing manager 100

=) Standalone ——
._) 100
=

i

| v Save | | x Cancel ‘

Define under Modes of operation > Number of animals whether TriSort is operated
with the Pig Manager (Finishing Manager) or not; or whether an external management
system is available. The number of animals can be entered manually only in case of
operation without Pig Manager.

In case of a connection with WetMIX, the manual input of the number of animals must
be transferred. To do so, click on "Refresh number of animals" in the window
"Equipment" > "Actions".

View [/ Equipment [}Setup

» |n operation Settings ...

Activity Animals Scale value
Mode Sorting (Fixed) v 70.0kg 100 0.0 kg
Animals @ Weight Visits Animals @ Weight
50 0.0 kg 0 50 0.0 kg

Weight distribution Wisit times distribution Weight progression Growth preview CSV Settings Sort out Weig
| Refresh number of animals %
TriSortpro

]' [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager




Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 47

4.4.4 Learning and pause

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations || Equipment Senvice Scales

Sorting Number of animals Sorting out Learning and Pause | Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop

i ‘@ Copy settings... |

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

5 min [ I I -7

@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

5min — Open Right Disabled
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
5 min — Open Right Disabled
| v Save ‘ ‘ x Cancel ‘

The purpose of training is getting the pigs used to TriSort. Training can be activated
either via the settings under Pause, or as Learning mode.

Learning (mode)

The sorter gate switches from one position to the next, irrespective of whether a pig has
stepped onto TriSort or not, after the sorter switch time.

The setting Blocked sorter gate is only applicable for three-way sorting. Use this
setting to block a specific exit. Usually, the exit in the middle is blocked.

Pause

Click on "Add" under Times to create one or more pauses by defining the start and end
time. During the pauses, you may activate or deactivate the Learning mode.

If the learning mode is deactivated, define the position of the sorter gate and select
whether the passage should be open or closed during the pause time.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 48 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.4.5 Stop

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations || Equipment Senice Scales

Sorting | Number of animals Sorting out Learning and Pause Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop v

4} Copy settings... |

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Open ~ [

@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

Open Right
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
Open Right

| v Save | | x Cancel ‘

Define whether the entrance and exit door (Passage) should remain open or closed if
the system has been stopped, and define the position of the sorter gate.

4.5 Equipment

4.5.1 Animal scale

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations Equipment | Senice Scales
Animal scale | Doors || Air driving out Color sprayer Timed relays WetMIX
Filter and settings
Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop -

th Copy settings . |

Min. animal weight Weighting duration Invalid weight

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

10 < | - o 7

@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

10 kg 30s 10s 0%
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
10 kg 30s 10s 0%
v Save ‘ ‘ x Cancel

Minimum animal weight

The minimum animal weight is a threshold value. Below this weight, no pigs are
detected on the scale.

Weighing duration

The weighing duration should be no less than one second (recommended weighing
duration: no less than three seconds). The scale weighs the pig several times within
this duration. The determined weight is the mean value of all measured weights.

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 49

Tara duration

As soon as the pig has left the scale, the scale balances itself within the tara duration,
and automatically resets itself to zero, which only takes one second.

Invalid weight

Invalid weighing processes are not included in the calculations for the average daily
weights. Neither an alarm nor a warning are generated. The number of invalid weighing
processes is displayed in the application window under "Equipment" > "Weight
distribution": Visits. This function is deactivated if you do not enter any value.

Stop equipment E' rﬂ
View | Equipment | Setup
» In operation Settings ... Io Stop I
Aclivity Drive out Animals Scale value Visits
70.0 kg
Mode Sorting (Fixed) v 300 69.6 kg 900
Left 47% Right 52%
Animals @ Weight Visits Animals @ Weight Vigits
142 63.0 kg 426 158 77.0 kg 474
Weight distribufion || Visit imes distribution | Weight progression | Growth preview | CSV Setings || Sort outweight
PR March 15 _’ Visits 0 | 200
@ Weight = 70.3 kg
50 =
=
40
= 30 4
=
o
(=
10
1] T T T T l'.l\. .I T T T
Oky 10 ky 20 ky 30 ky 40 ky a0 ky B0 ky T0ky 0 ky 90 ky 100 kg 110 kg 120 ky 120 ky
TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

Bigtamile

manager



Page 50 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.5.2 Doors

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Maodes of operations Equipment | Senice Scales

Animal scale Doors | Air driving out Color sprayer Timed relays WetMIX

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop

4} Copy settings... |

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen
50s 1.00s 5.0s 1.00s - - 50s 1.00s 5.0s 1.00s
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group
" EQ) s0s _dosl 60s oS | | | |
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
50s 1.00s 50s 1.00s 50s 1.00s — — —

| v Save | | x Cancel ‘

After activation of a door, the door's final position (completely open / closed) must be
reached within the maximum move duration. Sensors check each door's final
position. If the door does not reach its final position within the maximum move duration,
it returns to its original position for the time set under Toggle duration.

4.5.3 Air driving out

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations Equipment | Senice Scales

Animal scale | Doors | Airdriving out | Color sprayer || Timed relays WetMIX

Filter and settings

Air driving outs at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop

4] Copy settings... |

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

10s 20s 10.0s 15.0s
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

oe______20¢ ______________________q00s {60

@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
10s 20s 10.0s 15.0s

‘ v Save ‘ ‘ x Cancel ‘

If an animal refuses to leave TriSort after weighing despite the air pulse, you may define
specific intervals for further air pulses.

Duration on (time until pig is driven out)

The duration of the first air pulse after weighing.

Duration off (time between two drive-out intervals)

If the pig does not leave TriSort after the first pulse, the pulse is repeated three times
at short intervals. Define these time intervals between pulses under "Duration off".

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager




Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 51

1st repetition

The waiting time before the first of the three additional pulses is emitted.

n-th repetition

After the first three pulses, a different waiting time can be defined for the next repetition.

Example for driving out a pig

"Settings" > "Equipment" > "Air driving out":

* Duration on: 1 second

* Duration off: 2 seconds

* First repetition: 60 seconds

e nth repetition: 15 seconds

"Settings" > "General" > "Alarm":

* Detection of not leaving pig > Type of detection: "Air pulses" > Alarm air
impulses = 50

Sequence of actions:

1. After weighing, the pressure valve is opened for 1 second (duration on) to drive the
pig out of TriSort.

2. If the pig does not leave the sorting scale, the pressure valve waits for 60 seconds
and then opens 3 times in intervals of 2 seconds for a duration of 1 second per
interval.

3. If the pig has still not left the scale, the next 3 pulses are repeated after a pause of
15 seconds.

4. |If the pig has not left the sorter after 25 repetitions, a warning is issued. If the pig
has not left the sorter after 50 repetitions, an alarm is issued.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:E| ”" N E[

manager



Page 52 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.5.4 Color sprayer

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Maodes of operations Equipment | Senice Scales

Animal scale Doors || Air driving out Color sprayer | Timed relays WetMIX

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop v

& Copy settings

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Spray [1] Farm Bergstiop - Rearing house -Big gioup 1 03s |

| v Save ‘ ‘ x Cancel

You can control the amount of color used by means of the spray duration.

Under Weight range, define which animals should be marked by color by defining one
or more weight ranges via "Add". Limit the weight range by entering Start and End
values.

4.5.5 WetMIX

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations Equipment | Senice Scales
Animal scale | Doors || Air driving out Color sprayer || Timed relays WetMIX
Filter and settings
WetMIXes at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop -

th Copy settings... |

IP address Transmission timing Data transmission

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

1123456 752 000 d2o0aM________lEwabled |
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group
12:00 AM Enabled
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
12:00 AM Enabled
‘ v Save ‘ ‘ x Cancel |

If the system communicates with a WetMIX system, which is activated in the
Composer, you may enter the IP address of the WetMIX liquid feeding computer.

Define the time for data transmission to the WetMix system under Transmission
timing. If the average weight deviates on one day, WetMIX will adjust the feed for the
next day.

Data transmission can be deactivated despite activated communication with WetMIX.

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 53

4.5.6 Timed relay

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations Equipment || Service Scales
Animal scale Doors || Air driving out Color sprayer Timed relays | WetMIX
Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop v ‘ th Copy settings... |

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Timed relay [1] Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1| No manual mode 1 v
Timed relay [2] Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 . No manual mode End
12:00:00 PM :1:00-00 AM Ci
‘ + Add ‘ ‘ = Remove |
| v Save | | x Cancel |
| v Save | ‘ x Cancel ‘

Use a time relay to activate one exit for specific time periods. If you work with more
than one time relay, assign a unique name to each relay. Define one or more switching
times by defining Start and End via "Add".

4.6 Service

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General Modes of operations Equipment Service | Scales
Filter and settings
Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop MRy Copy settin
TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen 0.00 kg
TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group 0.00 kg
TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen 0.00 kg
| v Save | ‘ x Cancel ‘

The Service function controls the scale. The scale is tared after each weighing and the
zero value is reset. If there is a drift, this is registered. The scale drift indicates the
difference between the zero value during calibration and the current zero value. If the
difference exceeds 3 kg, check whether anything affects the weighing process, e.g. dirt.
Clean the scale and re-calibrate.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 54 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.7 Scales

Use the tab Scales to tare and calibrate the scales of each TriSort.

1. Click on "Calibrate" next to the correct system.

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General || Modes of operations Equipment Senice Scales

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop

Y@ Copy settings

© TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen
@ Scale

Weghing br [Fem Dergiop-Rearng house B group 1 ~Group pen | |
© TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group (E
@ Scale
Weighing bar Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group \ Calibrate |
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
@ Scale
Weighing bar Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen \ Calibrate |

v Save | | x Cancel

2. To calibrate, click on the "Calibration" tab.

Scale taring and calibration: TriSort 1

Currentvalues

Weight 0.000 kg Raw value 1]

Zero deviation 0.000 kg

Taring || Calibration

Start-Weight 0.000 kg Raw value 0
End weight 0.000 kg Raw value 0
Minimum scale change value 0.000 kg

‘ Reset ‘ ‘ Calibrate ‘
Entrance Close v
Exit Close w

Enter the start weight (usually the value 0) and click on "Set start raw value".
Enter the used calibration weight under End weight.

Load TriSort with the calibration weight.

2L

Click on "Set end raw value".

TriSortpro

|_]]| [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 55

7. Remove the calibration weight.
8. Click on "Calibrate" to complete the calibration process.

9. Close the dialog.

4.8 "Equipment"” window

The "Equipment" window shows the sorting processes of the selected TriSort. TriSort
can be operated in different modes. The view changes depending on the selected
mode.

4.8.1 Mode - Learning

The purpose of training is getting the pigs used to TriSort. The entrance and exit doors
are open in this mode and the sorter gates are activated at specific intervals.

The Learning mode can be selected in the "Equipment” window. Further settings are
described in chapter 4.4.4 "Learning and pause”.

View i Equipment }Setup

o Stop

» In operation

L ysem
Activity Drive out Animals Scale value Visits
Mode Leamning v 300 89.7 kg 1,036
Weight distribution Visit times distribution Weight progression Growth preview CSV Settings || Sort out weight
< May 3 Visits 0| 1036

@ Weight = 90.7 kg

60

50

40
£
s 30 I
¥ I

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 56 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.8.2 Mode - Sorting (Fixed)

In the mode Sorting (Fixed), define the threshold weight for sorting in the application
window. Pigs that fall below this weight or exceed it will be sorted into the set direction
(right, left, middle). These settings are available in "Settings" > "Sorting", chapter 4.4.1
"Sorting”.

Example for application:

2-way sorting in the "Sorting (Fixed)" mode

This application example requires that

e TriSort is operational,

e the weighing platform has been calibrated,

» the configured system components correspond to the actual system.

To carry out a two-way sorting with a fixed weight threshold, configure the following
settings:

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

2. Under "Equipment", select the mode Sorting (Fixed).

View { Equipment }Setup

> In operation

Activity

70.
Mode Sorting (Fixed) »

[

Animals Sorting (Curve)
Sorting (Percentage)
50 Sort out (Weight)

3. Define a fixed weight threshold for both sorting directions.
Example:
— All pigs weighing less than 70 kg shall be sorted to the left.
— All pigs weighing more than 70 kg shall be sorted to the right.

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 57

View | Equipment | Setup

» In operation

Activity Drive out

: ; 70.0 kg
Mode ‘Sorting (Fixed) v %

Left 47%

Animals @ Weight Visits

142 63.0kg 426

4. Click on "Settings...".

[i] NOTICE!

Check whether the application is running. Stop the application by clicking on

in the upper bar.

View | Equipment | Setup

Settings ...

o Stop software switch

5. Define the pens for sorting under "Modes of operation" > "Sorting".

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations | Equipment || Senice | Scales

Sorting | Number of animals Sorting out Leaming and Pause Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location:
ppl Farm Bergstrop A Copy settings

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Right 50 %
Middle 0%
Ik .| 0%
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group
Right 50 %
Left 50 %
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
Right Right 50 %
- |Eu Let 50 %
e Save ‘ ‘ x Cancel
6. Save these settings by clicking on "Save".
7. Click on "Start" to continue operating the system.
TriSort now sorts the pigs according to the entered values.
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB I[I ﬂ[m E[
manager



Page 58 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.8.3 Mode - Sorting (Curve)

In the mode Sorting (Curve), the threshold weight for the next day is calculated
automatically based on the past weight progression. Pigs that fall below this weight or
exceed it will be sorted into the set direction (right, left, middle). These settings are
available in "Settings" > "Sorting", chapter 4.4.1 "Sorting”.

Example for application:

2-way sorting in the "Sorting (Curve)" mode

This application example requires that

e TriSort is operational,

e the weighing platform has been calibrated,

» the configured system components correspond to the actual system.

To carry out a two-way sorting in the Sorting (Curve) mode, configure the following
settings:

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

2. Under "Equipment", select the mode Sorting (Curve).

View | Equipment }Setup

> In operation

Activity
50.0
Mode Sorting (Curve) w
I
Sorting (Fixed)
Animals _
Sorting (Percentage) =
50 Sort out (Weight) =

3. Determine a start weight.
— All pigs weighing less than the calculated threshold weight are sorted to the left.

— All pigs weighing more than the calculated threshold weight are sorted to the
right.

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N B[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 59

View | Equipment | Setup

» In operation

Activity Drive out

70.0 kg
Mode ‘Sorting (Curve) v %
Animals @ Weight Visits

142 63.0kg 426

4. Click on "Settings...".

[i] NOTICE!

Check whether the application is running. Stop the application by clicking on

in the upper bar.

View | Equipment | Setup

Settings ...

o Stop software switch

5. Define the pens for sorting under "Modes of operation" > "Sorting".

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations | Equipment || Senice | Scales

Sorting | Number of animals Sorting out Leaming and Pause Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location: Farm Bergstrop ~ e Copy settings

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen

Right 50 %
Middle Middle 0%
S | 50%]
@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group
Right 50 %
Left 50 %
@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
Right Right 50 %
- J&u et 50 %
v Save ‘ ‘ x Cancel
6. Save these settings by clicking on "Save".
7. Click on "Start" to continue operating the system.
TriSort now sorts the pigs according to the entered values.
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB I[I ﬂ[m E[
manager



Page 60 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.8.4 Mode - Sorting (Percentage)

In the mode Sorting (Percentage), the pigs are distributed into pens to the left and to
the right according to the set percentage. These settings are available in "Settings" >
"Sorting", chapter 4.4.1 "Sorting”.

Example: For a distribution of 50 % : 50 %, one half of the pigs is sorted to the left and
the other half to the right, based on their weight. If the distribution is set to 70 % : 30 %,
the threshold weight is automatically calculated in way that the animals are distributed
according to the set percentage.

Mode Sorting (Percentage) v
[ i
Sorting (Fixed)
Animals Sorting (Curve)
50 Sorting {F’erage) —
Sort out (Weight) =

4.8.5 Mode - Sort out (Weight)

In the mode Sort out (Weight), a defined number of pigs is sorted based on a set
average weight. Use the following parameters in the application window to define the
number of pigs and the average weight:

¢ Max. animals

Enter the maximum number of pigs you want to sort.

e Start

The sorting scale will start sorting out pigs from the weight entered under Start
(start weight). This means that the heaviest pigs will be sorted out first. The start
weight is reduced by 1 kg after the reduce time until the end weight has been
reached or the required number of pigs has been sorted out.

The reduce time only applies for sorting based on weight.

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N B[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 61

e End

The scale will not sort out any pigs weighing less than the weight given under End
(end weight). The start weight is reduced by 1 kg after the reduce time until the end
weight has been reached.

Further settings are described in chapter 4.4.2 "Sorting out”.
Example for application:

3-way sorting in the "Sort out (Weight)" mode

The following describes which settings must be configured for a three-way sorting. This
application example requires that

* the sorting scale is operational,
* the weighing platform has been calibrated,

* the configured system components correspond to the actual system.

Initial situation

Pigs weighing more than 100 kg are considered ready-to-slaughter and shall be sorted
out. The planned pen is large enough for 20 pigs. The pigs shall enter this pen through
the sorter gate "Middle".

However, the group may contain more pigs weighing more than 100 kg than the desired
number of 20 pigs. For example, if the group includes 40 pigs weighing more than 100
kg, it is possible that the lightest of these 40 pigs are sorted.

Carry out the following steps to ensure that only the heaviest of these 40 pigs are
sorted:

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.

2. Under "Equipment", select the mode Sort out (Weight).

Equipment

» |n operation

e Sortout o

Start Current

Activity
Mode Sort out (Weight) v 120.0kg | RESOH
I
Sorting (Fixed)
Animals Sorting (Curve)
0 Saorting (Percentage)

Visit times distribution Weight progression Growth preview

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[

manager



Page 62 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

3. Enter the following values based on the example:
— Start (threshold weight): 120 kg
— End (threshold weight): 100 kg

— Max. animals: 20

View | Equipment | Setup

» In operation

[ ysem | .
Activity Drive out Start Current End ““—)
120.0kg 120.0kg 100.0 kg

Sort out (Thresholds)

Mode éSort out (Weight) v
Sort out (Left)
Animals & Weight Max. animals
0 0.0 kg 20

4. Click on "Settings...".

Check whether the application is running. Stop the application by clicking on

in the upper bar.

View | Equipment | Setup

© stop software switch Settings .. I° Start

5. Configure the following settings under "Modes of operation > "Sorting out" based
on the example:

— Reduce time: 30 min

— Sort-out gate: middle

Settings: Current application: TriSort 1

General | Modes of operations || Equipment Senice | Scales

Sorting || Mumber of animals Sorting out || Learning and Pause Stop

Filter and settings

Applications at or below this location® Farm Bergstrop v

@ TriSort 1: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 1 - Group pen
30 min

30 min Left

th Copy settings...

@ TriSort 2: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 2 - Group

@ TriSort 3: Farm Bergstrop - Rearing house - Big group 3 - Group pen
30 min Left

v Save | | x Cancel

TriSortpro

HI [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 63

6. Save these settings by clicking on "Save".
7. Click on "Start" to continue operating the system.

TriSort now sorts the pigs according to the entered values.

Starting with the start weight, the weight is reduced by 1 kg every 30 minutes until either
the end weight for sorting or the maximum number of pigs has been reached. This
means that TriSort tries to sort all pigs weighing more than 120 kg within the reduce
time of 30 minutes. After these 30 minutes, the threshold weight is reduced by 1 kg.
The scale now sorts all pigs weighing more than 119 kg for the next 30 minutes. Sorting
ends when the maximum number of pigs has been reached. With this procedure, the
heaviest pigs that weigh more than 100 kg are sorted first.

If sorting should be completed within a specific time, adjust the reduce time
accordingly. In this example, the end weight of 100 kg as lower threshold will be
reached after 600 minutes (30 minutes x 20 kg).

[i] NOTICE!

If a three-way sorting unit is installed, sorting out can run simultaneously in the Sorting
(Fixed) or in the Sorting (Curve) mode. During sorting, pigs that meet the criteria for
sorting out are sorted as well.

[i] NOTICE!

Make sure that no pigs enter the sorting pen due to normal sorting during the sorting
process. Adjust the doors of the TriSort station accordingly.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB I.J] | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 64

Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.8.6 Mode — Sort out (Color)

In the mode Sort out (Color), pigs that were previously marked manually by color are
sorted using the color sensor. The color sensor must be set up in the Composer and in

the 10 Manager. No additional settings are required.

View{ = Equipment | Jetup

> In operation

Activity
Mode Sort out (Color) »
[
Sorting (Fixed)
Animals Sorting (Curve)
Sorting (Percentage)
D Sort out (Weight)

Sort out (Color) ey
Sort out (Color and we™X
Weight distribution Visittimes distribuhed Weight progression Growth [

4.8.7 Mode - Sort out (Color and weight)

In the mode Sort out (Color and weight), the two sorting methods of the modes Sort

out (Color) and Sort out (Weight) are combined.
For more information and settings, see

* chapter 4.8.6 "Mode — Sort out (Color)”

* chapter 4.8.5 "Mode — Sort out (Weight)”

Mode Sort out (Color and weight)  ~ 120.0 kg
Learning
Sorting (Fixed)
Animals Sarting (Curve)
Sorting (Percentage)
0 Sort out (Weight)

Sort out (Color)

Sort out (Color and weight) =g

Weight distribution || Visittimes distribution '.“.ajgression Growth

Bigtamile

manager

Edition: 04/19

TriSortpro
99-97-4251 GB



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 65

4.8.8 Weight distribution

The "Weight distribution" window displays bar charts. The upper part shows the weight
distribution of the current day, while the lower part displays the distribution of the
previous day.

Weight distribution Yisit imes distribution Weight progression Growth preview CSV Settings | Sortoutweight
< > March Visits 01900

@ Weight = 70.3 kg

50 1% W W
=] = 2
= =3 A
40 = =] 2
= = =
EW |5 o ]
= = = ]
= o b =
@20 4= =
A II| III
0 . st
0 kg 10 ky 20 ka 30 ka 40 kg a0 kg G0 ky 70 ky 80 ka 90 ka 100 kg 110 kg 120 kg 130 kg
Min. weight Okg <» 130 kg <> Max weight
March 14 Visits 0| 900
@ Weight = 69.5 kg
a0 4 !
40
g 30
3
20
0 analsl ofl I

Change the view as follows:
* Use the arrow keys (backward and forward) to toggle between previous days.

* Use the Xicon to return to the current day.

Weight distribution Visittimes distribution Weight progression Growth preview CSV Settings

@ < > March 15

@ Weight = 70.3 kg

40 45
=
23045
: B |
© a0 4= ] L]

* Use the fields Min. weight and Max. weight to limit the displayed weight range.

Weight distribution | visittimes distibution | Weight progression || Growth preview || CSV Settings || Sort outweight

< > March 15 Visits 0 | 900

@ Weight = 70.3 kg

50 45 @ W
2 2 (=1
= = =
40 = 2 2
= £ =
= = Has
EYE 3 g
=] -} = g
© 20 = =
'l I|J IIll
0 Beanlin ]
T T T T ' " T
0 kg 10 kg 20 kg 30 ky 40 kg 50 kg B0 kg 70 kg 80 kg an ky 100 kg 110 kg 120 ky 130 kg

Min. weight Okg <> 130 kg g Max. weight
March 14 E Visits 0

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H I q |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 66 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.8.9 Visit times distribution

"Visit times distribution" displays bar charts that indicate at which times how many pigs
entered the scale on the current day and on the previous day.

Weight distribution Vigit times distribution Weight progression Growth preview CSV Settings | Sort out weight

(%] < » March 15 Visits 0] 900

25 4

20

2
=
10
5 -
0 T T T T T y y

01:00 0z:00 08:00 o700 ng:00 11:00 1300 14:00 1700 19:00 21:00 23:00
00:00 0z:00 04:00 0g:00 0g:00 10:00 12:00 14:00 16:00 18:00 20:00 2200 no:oo

March 14 Visits 0| 900

25

20

515-

=
10
5 -
0 T T T T T u u

01:00 0z:00 08:00 o700 ng:00 11:00 1300 14:00 1700 19:00 21:00 23:00
00:00 0z:00 04:00 0g:00 0g:00 10:00 12:00 14:00 16:00 18:00 20:00 2200 no:oo

Change the view as follows:

* Use the arrow keys (backward and forward) to toggle between previous days.

e Use the Xicon to return to the current day.

Weight distribution Wisittimes distribution Weight progression

Blc >| March 15

Count
o

. 7' /
Edition: 04/19  99-97- -;f;”g,;
Qrarmie

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 67

4.8.10 Weight progression

"Weight progression" displays a curve diagram that shows the progression of the
average animal weight (kg) and the average growth per day (g) for the past seven days.

Move the mouse pointer over the diagram to see the exact values for the corresponding
day.

Weight distribution || Visittimes distribution eight progression | Growth preview || CSV Settings | Sort outweight

Avarage animal weight [kg] Average growth per day [g]

120 kg 80009
5000 ¢
100 ky
40000
£
3 80k 20009 5 -
2 3
E K
& g 2
5 G0kg 3
S H
g 20009 &
ES
< 40kg 40009
-6000
20k 9
30000
Oko T
10i2412016 1043112016 1i0%2018 111412018 11i21/2018 1i2812016 11052016 12122016
1012212016 ~ t ) 1211212016 v

Change the view as follows:

* Hide a curve by removing the check mark from the corresponding box.

Weight distribution Visit times distribution \feight progression Growth preview CSV Settings Sort out weight

Average animal weight [kg] D Average growth per day [g]

120 ky

o l

* Change the date by either entering the date directly into the input field or by moving
the slider for the time axis.

u GO0 g
. O0ky
)
g olkg 00 g E
R i
z 400g ®
o Elky e
g L
§ S0k 3009 5
<
40 kg
_— 200 g
20 kg 100 g
10 kg
0 00
017 oz 312017 aM2017 32017 an 7
392017~ ¢ URET T A
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB | [I ﬂ “ﬂ E[

manager



Page 68 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

 Change the values of the axis "Average growth" on the right by moving the
corresponding slider.

ort out weight

gl * -

a00 g

700 g

BO0 g

a0

=]

400]

w0
ymolB abelany

eluln

=]

200g

100 g

0g
T adizmy

b 3imanor

4.8.11 Growth preview

Under "Growth preview", you may calculate the following information, if necessary:

 The number of animals that will probably have reached the desired target weight
on the selected (future) day, based on a defined daily weight gain (DWG).

e The date on which the desired number of animals will have reached the correct
final weight, based on a defined daily weight gain (DWG).

* The minimum weight that the desired number of animals will have reached within
the correct time period, based on a defined daily weight gain (DWG).

Weight distribution || Visittimes distribution Weight progression || Growth preview CSV Seftings || Sort out weight

Compute to = 30 Animals

Date | 3/2012017 v Days to date 14 DWG 0.65 kg
Min. weight 90.0 kg @ Weight 935 kg Total animals 300
Animals 30
Weight
Oka 10 ky 20 ky 30 ky 40 ky 50 kg B0 ky 70ky 80 ky 90 ky 100 kg
00 . ‘ ‘ . . . . . , ‘
A\ Estimated animal weight distribuion

250 Todays animalweight distribution

200 -
w
s
E 150 -
=
o<

100

50 -

0

]

: TriSortpro
|[I dil E[ Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application Page 69

Example: Growth preview according to animal count

You want to determine the number of pigs that will reach a weight of 90 kg within the
next 14 days at a daily weight gain of 0.65 kg.

Input:

* DWG (daily weight gain) = 0.65 kg

* Days to date = 14 (or enter the actual date)
*  Min. weight = 90 kg

Result: 30 pigs will reach the target weight or a minimum weight of 90 kg in the next 14
days at a daily weight gain of 0.65 kg.

4.8.12 CSV settings

Use the "CSV settings" and the button "Export" to export the data as .csv or .xls file for
further use, e.g. for statistical evaluations. Enter the time period first by indicating a start
and end date and click on "Export".

Weight distribution Visit imes distribution Weight progression Growth preview it Sort out weight
Start date 3182017 v
End date 311412017 v
4.8.13 Sort-out weight — Overview
Weight distribution Vigittimes distribution Weight progression Growth preview CSV Seftings
Sort out date 29.11.2016 07:28 - 29.11.2016 08:24 v Animals:81- Average weight: 115.7 kg
#  Time Stamp Weight
il 29.11.2016 07:28:24 118.0 kg
2 2911.2016 07:28:44 111.9 kg
3 29.11.2016 07.29:59 119.7 kg
4 2911.2016 07:30:39 1125 kg
5 29.11.2016 07:30:55 1171 kg
6 20112016 07:31:12 1200 kg
7 29112016 07:31:28 1133 kg
g8 20.11.2016 07:32:20 1114 kg
9 29.11.2016 07:32:36 1116 kg
10 29.11.2016 07:32:52 116.5 kg
" H ]
The "sort-out weight" shows
e at which date and
e at which time
* how many pigs
e at which average weight
were sorted out.
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB |[I ﬂ“ﬂ E[

manager



Page 70 Configuration of the TriSortpro application

4.9 Data backup

From BigFarmNet Manager version 3.2.0, the following message regarding data
backup configuration appears after installation or an update. If you only close this
message, it will reappear after a short time.

[i] NOTICE!

The system requires an external storage location for data backup, e.g. a network drive,
an external hard drive or a USB flash drive. As soon as an external storage location
has been indicated, the message no longer appears, irrespective of whether automatic
data backup has been enabled or disabled.

If an external storage location has already been defined before updating to version
3.2.0, the message does not appear at all.

Biotamile

manager

=

Your backup configuration needs to be adapted.

The backup functionality is turned off. Please open
the backup dialog to turn it on.

Q Big Dutchman

We recommend data backups in regular intervals. In case of a data loss, the backup
can then be used to retrieve saved data.

Remember that you can only retrieve the last data backup. Everything you have
created or changed since then is not included in this backup. This means that the
backup period should be determined depending on the amount of data you produce.
You should find the ideal compromise between acceptable data loss and frequency of
backups based on your individual needs.

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application

Page 71

The BigFarmNet Manager provides the following options for data backups:

* Manual backup, which you may carry out at any time when necessary.

* Automatic backup, for which you define a fixed backup period. The data is then

backed up automatically according to the settings.

Open the settings dialog as follows:

1. Click on "Backup...".

Biotamile

manager

=

Your backup configuration needs to be adapted.

The backup functionality is turned off. Please open

the backup dialog to tum it on.

i3 BigFarmMet

Vianager Ac Configuration =~ Setup Help

% 4

# Farm Bergstrop

Configurator
Software installer
10 Manager

Licenses

Backup configuration

Gateway setup
UPS configuration...
Demao data

COM Ports Settings
Weighing box

'#  Alarm Motification._.

™ Camera...

@ Web A

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

il

amilet

manager



Configuration of the TriSortpro application

Page 72
2. In the window "Backup configuration", select the desired process using one of the
two tabs:
Automatic backup
The automatic backup is pre-set to "OFF".
Backup configuration
Manual backup
Current backup state is: OFF
Please don’t remind me to enable backup
How often would you like to create backups? Daily v
How long would you like to save backups? 1 week v
When would you like to make backups?
Backups will be saved here:
[v oK ||x cancel
a) Click on "OFF" to turn off the deactivation.
The button then switches to "ON".
b) Determine the backup period.
c) Select an external storage location.
d) Click on "OK" to accept these settings.
Or:

Manual backup

Backup configuration

Automatic backup

On this tab. you are able to start a backup process manually

Select a directory where you'd like to save the backup files

Backups will be saved here:

a)
b)

Select an external storage location.

Click on the now active button "Create backup now!"

Bigtamile

manager

TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB



All TriSort at a glance Page 73

5 All TriSort at a glance

If more than one TriSort station is installed, you may open an overview of all installed
TriSort stations via "Overview TriSort" in the tool bar.

Use the button "Open" to switch to the correct TriSort station. This opens the
"Equipment" or "View" window.

g

Stop equipment  [F1 -

© & Farm Bergstrop 'y Overview | Chart summary
©d Sow house
& New house < O m Show all
LYY Piglet rearing house N _
@@ Rearing h e i e
earing house
{ @ Big group 1 L ORI LETE Columns » State
: @ Big group 1 Mode
i i @dh Group pen “m ® Group pen Aty
Tisort | oamng | ' | G
o [ ]
ig group
H b et * © Group Total animals count
:-dh Right “a Trigort2 O  Sorting Fired) Total visit count 0.0ks 0
g MC 235 pro © Big group 3 Total @ weight
{ & Big group 2 . © Group pen Left weight group
_ Tison3 © eamng  Dweou ekttt count 20k 0
i @ Big group 3 L
Left visit count
: @ Section 1 <
: @) Section 2 o
: © Section 3 L
: (3 Section 4 L
! & section 5 ' Middle @ weight
: Right weight
P HydroMixPro = R e
" = Right total count
B SiloCheckPro
Right visit count
I 4+ EasySlider = Right @ weight
i 4% TroughCheckPro = Equipment plugin
PN, =

In the overview, you can may the view as follows:

* Show groups according to section or pen.

* Use the button to view all available TriSort stations or only the

TriSort station selected in the farm structure.

* Hiding and showing columns:
a) Right-click into the head line to open the context menu with all parameters.
b) Select or de-select parameters to hide and show the respective columns.

* Rearranging columns:
a) Click into the head line of the respective column and hold the mouse button.
b) Drag the column to the desired position.

The arrows showing up at the head line when you move the columns help you
assign the new position.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB B | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 74 All TriSort at a glance

Overview || Chart summary

E m Show all

Aplication . r I;.LE::tammaIE.
atx

@ Rearing house
@ Big group 1

¢) Release the mouse button.
The column is now at its new position.
» Sorting based on dates:

Click on the respective parameter in the head line to sort the TriSort stations in
ascending or descending order according to the given values.

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Alarms and warnings Page 75

6 Alarms and warnings

Alarms and warning are registered by the control computer, which transmits the
message to BigFarmNet Manager. BigFarmNet Manager indicates alarms and
warnings as follows:

i@ BigFarmNet Manager

& FE % o p XY oa

## I B
I I N N S

Clicking on the pop-up window or the alarm icon in the tool bar opens the window for
alarms. It lists all active alarms and warnings. Alarms and warnings are listed in the
order of their occurrence.

If you click on a location with an alarm or warning icon in the farm structure, only
problems active in the respective location are displayed.

Alarm 01
=
Type Categ. Where When Category
= _/
JF%  UPSis required but currently not enabled  Farm Bergstrop 322016 3:40:49 PI Alarm
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB |[I illll E[

manager



Page 76 Alarms and warnings

Alarm types
Icon Status Description
A Active alarm Not acknowledged: Cause still exists.
‘ Inactive alarm Not acknowledged: Cause no longer exists.

&' Deactivated alarm | Acknowledged: Cause still exists.

Ended alarm Acknowledged: Cause no longer exists.
Active warning Not acknowledged: Cause still exists.
Ended warning Acknowledged: Cause no longer exists.
o Info Information about an incident that has occurred.

Alarm categories

Icon Category

'y )
-

Climate: temperature, humidity

ﬁ#’ Control, 10 connection or test (system-specific)

] BigFarmNet system or CAN bus

Liquid feeding

@ Dry feeding
O

.‘ SiloCheck system

o | WaterCheck system

[i] NOTICE!

Always eliminate causes for alarms in the "Climate" category first.

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Alarms and warnings Page 77

6.1 Filtering alarms

Alarms can be filtered according to category as well as cause.

1.

Open the drop-down menu under "Filter" in the right-hand part of the window.

By default, all categories are selected.

Category

=Enter filter criteria= vy

Clear Ok Cancel

Click on "Clear" to delete all check marks.
Check the boxes of the correct categories and confirm by clicking on "OK".
Select the correct cause from the drop-down menu under "Alarm".

The alarms will be displayed according to the selected filter.

Category

=Enter filter criteria= w

Alarm
<Enter filter criteria=
Power options may cause problems

UPS is required but currently not enabled
Windows Auto Update activated

5. To deselect the alarms, click on "Reset".

The selection is discarded and all alarms are listed.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 78

6.2 Acknowledging an alarm

Alarms can be acknowledged their cause has been eliminated. The alarm is marked
with the corresponding icon (see alarm types) in the table and the system no longer

requires action from the user.

1.

Save a note for an alarm before acknowledging it, if required.

This note may be helpful to eliminate similar alarms later on. Notes are saved for

each alarm in the lower part of the window under User Notes. Save the note.

1 User Notes
Feedback Corrective action

Alarms and warnings

| Cancel | Save

Select the alarm you want to acknowledge by clicking on it.

You may also select multiple alarms to acknowledge them at the same time.

Right-click to open the context menu and click on "Acknowledge selected".

Alarm || Log

Type Categ... Alarm Where

ORI —

,,# Windows ==y Bergstrop
Show details %
Show user notes —

Click on "Acknowledge" in the next window.

The alarm is removed from the Alarm window.

TriSortpro

H | [I |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Alarms and warnings Page 79

6.3 Alarm log

The log shows all alarms that have occurred since initial operation of BigFarmNet
Manager. You may filter for specific alarms or delete alarms that are older than six
months as follows:

Alarm || Log Q% Date interval
Type | Categ.. Alai Whers G puration el esal x| |
L:::]
,}# UPS is required but currently not ... Farm Bergstrop 3MB8I2016 3:03:30 PM

Type
Farm Bergstrop 3M18/2016 3:03.15 PM _—
<Enter search criteria= v

Category
<Enter search criteria= »

Alarm

Where

User notes

A Alarm Details
17 User Mates 2alarms
1. Click on "Delete..." in the right-hand part of the window.
2. Select the desired time period or enter a date.
Delete alarms
() Older than & months
@ Older than 12 months
(©) Older than user specified date
Delete alarms older than:
.3.-'18.-'2015 12:00 AM v
| oK | | Cancel
3. Click on "OK".
All alarms within the selected time period are deleted.
TriSortpro :
Edition: 04/19 ~ 99-97-4251 GB |[| illll E[
manager



Page 80 Alarms and warnings

6.4 Alarm Notification

Alarm Notification is a service that sends alarms via email. Alarm notification via SMS
is currently not supported.

To use the Alarm Notification service via email, configure the service in BigFarmNet
Manager. The following technical conditions must be met for email notifications:

¢ Internet connection

* running BigFarmNet Manager

[i] NOTICE!

The Alarm Notification service cannot replace an autocaller! The service is merely an
additional help.

Carry out the following steps to set up the Alarm Notification service:
1. Click on "Alarm Notification" in the "Setup" menu.

This opens the dialog window "Alarm Notification".

Il BigFarmhet Manager

Manager A Configuration Report Setup Help

& F 2% a

Configurator

S

Software installer

3

|0 Manager

© a4 Farm Bergstrop Fiy

é-. Sow house

D 2 8

o B I

© # New house

{)-. Piglet rearing house

é-. Rearing house Log avenview
‘):f SiloCheckPro (=] = Gateway setup
9:» EasySlider = UPS configuration...
a:t» TroughCheckPro =] # Demo data
ﬂ» WaterCheckPro = & COM pc ettings
2 FarmFeedingPro o §* Weighing box IDs
% Settings NetFEED groups
'8 Alarm Notification...
#,  Camera...
& Web A
% WAZ log management
. TriSortoro
B I [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Alarms and warnings

Page 81

2. Activate the Alarm Notification service under "Configuration".

Alarm Motification

Receivers | Configuration

Alarm Motification status: Alarm Motification service is running on this PC

Licence (usedfavailable): 11

] geledto run Alarm Motification service on this PC
E-mail = Huration

E-mail settings

Enable e-mail notification

Server defaults -

E-mail server

3. Click on the arrow pointing downwards next to Server defaults and select your

server default from the drop-down menu.

As soon as you have selected a server default, the email server, the server port

and the SSL are filled in automatically.

Alarm Motification

Receivers | Configuration

Alarm Notification status: Alarm Notification senvice is running on this PC
Licence (used/available). 111

[+/] Selectto run Alarm Notification service on this PC

E-mail Configuration

E-mail settings

Enable e-mail notification

Server defaults v
Standard SMTP

E-mail server Google GMAIL
Yahoo mail

Server Pont Wicrosoft Live mail
GMX

User name ‘Web.de

Default mail client

Password

Sender E-mail Test E-mail

Close

4. Enter the user name, the password and the sender email.

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

il

amilet

manager



Page 82 Alarms and warnings

5. Activate the function for email notification and click on "Test email" to check the
configuration.

Alarm Motification

Receivers | Configuration

Alarm MNotification status: Alarm MNotification senvice is running on this PC
Licence (used/available). 11

[+] Select to run Alarm Notification service on this PC

E-mail Configuration

E-mail settings

Server defaults

E-mail server smtp.web.de

Server Port 587 [ Use SSL
User name Test 1

Password

Sender E-mail Test@web.de ‘ Test E-mail '
e ——

Sender name Farm Bergstrop

Close

6. Click on "Save" to accept all settings.

7. Under "Receivers", click on "Add" to add a recipient.

Alarm Notification

Configuration

Active Contact Notification type Where Alarms Test

{“’"

Close

» TriSortoro
H | q |:H ”" N B[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Alarms and warnings Page 83

8. Enter the contact details and select the correct language.

Edit Contact

Mame

E-mail

Language English (United Kingdom) v

| OK || Cancel |

9. Confirm your input by clicking on "OK".
10. Select "Email" as notification type and confirm your selection by clicking on "OK".
11. Under Where, select the location whose alarms the recipient should receive.

You may select multiple locations.

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration

Ative Contact Nofification type Where Alarms Test
I N e ey ot
-3 [} Farm Bergstrop -

¥ SiloCheckPro
# TroughCheckPro
¥ WaterCheckPro
# EasySlider
- {] Alarm Natification
&[] & Sow house
i~[] % EcomaticPro
©-V] & Senvice area )
©-[V] & Pregnancy area
©-[V] & Farrowing area 1
&[] & Farrowing area 2
-/ | d New house
&[] @ Pigletrearing house
&[] & Rearing house v

Clear Ok Cancel

s || Edt || Remoe |

Close

12. Confirm your selection by clicking on "OK" in the drop-down menu.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 84

Alarms and warnings

13. Under Alarms, select which type of alarms the recipient should receive.

You may select multiple alarm types.

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration

Active Contact

Motification type Where Alarms Test
T e e " B W
©-[v] & Climate A
@ [|© Production
©- | Water
& | Production Equipm
©- | Feed
- | Light
©- | WaterFeed
©- | FarmWatch

[-E&Nua} Management
€[] AirCleaning —
© g KK = D
@] AlarmUnit
©{v] TUPPEN
;. Other

@] ¢* Callmatic

Clear Ok Cancel

s || Edt || Remoe |

Close

14. Confirm your selection by clicking on "OK" in the drop-down menu.

15. Activate the recipient for alarm notifications.

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration
Active Contact

Receiver 1

q1p

Notification type Where Alarms Test

Select nofification type All locations are selected Selected 4176 of 4208

s || Eat || Remowe |

Close

Bigtamilt

manager

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB



Alarms and warnings Page 85

16. Check the recipient's data by sending the recipient a test message:

Click on the alarm notification icon and confirm the next dialog with "OK".

Alarm Notification

Receivers || Configuration
Active Contact Motification type Where Alarms Test

Receiver 1 . Select notification type All locations are selected Selected 4176 of 4298 "'E —
—
S

17. Click on "Close" after you have configured all settings.

This closes the dialog window.

BiFarmile

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB
manager



Page 86

Alarms and warnings

6.5 System-specific alarms

The following table describes possible alarms and warnings for TriSort. Parameters
shown in italics are place holders for the corresponding information from your system.

Category |Alarm Description Possible cause
Permanent pig A pig is permanently in |* A pig has been standing or
ﬁ# detection the station. lying on the scale for too
long
* Adead pig is on the scale
™ Jammed door Name of the door is * No air pressure
£ jammed. *  Pigin the door
™ No air pressure The air pressure istoo |* No compressor available
£ low. Please check the |, Compressor is not supplied
compressor by power
Sort-out process Result: Number of User left the sort-out mode
.ﬁ# finished animals with & average
weight are sorted out.
Please perform the
corresponding activity in
Finishing Manager
manually.
Scale not calibrated | The scale is not First start of the station after
.ﬁ.# calibrated. installation
No feeding pen Not all feeding pens are |Not all feeding pens are
.ﬁ# assigned assigned. Please verify |assigned.
the sorting settings.
No animals No animals in this No animals in this pen. Please
.ﬁ# feeding pen. Please move in at least one animal.
move in at least one
animal.

Bigtamile

manager

TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB



Service Access Page 87

7 Service Access

The "Service Access" function mirrors the display of the control computer or climate
computer and its control functions in BigFarmNet Manager to provide remote control.

Service Access requires a password which you create as user of BigFarmNet Manager,
see the manual "BigFarmNet Manager — Installation/Configuration".

1. Click on the respective system application in the farm structure.
2. In the tool bar, click on "Service Access".

The application window shows the display of the connected control computer.
Remote control is deactivated for now.

3. Click on "Activate".

This opens the dialog window for entering the password.

onfiguration Report Setup Help

" » d —
o ou oM o Y v P

Stop equipment  [F -

0:::3:;::“::;” Service Access Deactivated __._ 192.168.128.29

© @ New house

©-dh Piglet rearing he...

@ Rearing house
& Big group 1 Y
: Retype password for user
LB Srunper Ml 0 operate the hause computer

T | |

© b Len = TriSortpro
i i Right iy
i MC 235 pro N
SO Big group 2 Y
< Big group 3 Sy
&y Section 1 . P> State: In Operation Activity:
& Section 2 *a Start Current End
&0 Secton 3 “ 120.0 kg 120.0 kg 110.0 kg
&0 Section 4 = Weight of last animal 0.0 kg
{;o Section 5 oy
: £ HydroMixPro = Animals @ Weight Visits
* SiloCheckPro = Left " ok E
£¥ EasySlider =
#¢ TroughCheckPro = Rlht ] CRLS) o
%t WaterCheckPro = Total e 0.0kg 2
## FarmFeedingPro =

User: adminGB  Currency: § Language: EN-GB

4. Enter the password and confirm by clicking on "OK" to allow remote control.

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB I.J] | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 88

Operation of the control computer

8 Operation of the control computer

The TriSort sorting scale is controlled by the

ﬂ Big Dutchman

8.1 Technical data

510pro control computer. One 510pro can
control up to 10 TriSort stations.

The 510pro can be operated through
BigFarmNet Manager via remote control. For
direct operation, the control computer has a
touch screen. Many relevant settings can be
configured directly at the 510pro.

The control computer and the Manager PC are
connected through the BigFarmNet software.
This ensures permanent data exchange.

Dimensions (H x W x D)

381 mm x 400 mm x 170 mm

Protection degree according to
EN60529

IP 54

Supply voltage 115V, 200 V and 230 V/240 V AC +/- 10 %
Supply frequency 50/60 Hz
Power consumption 75 VA

Network

2 network interfaces, 10/100 BASE+TX RJ 45

uSB

2 USB interfaces, USB 2.0 type A, max. 4 GB

Ambient temperature

-10 to +45 °C (+14 to +113 °F)

30 punch holes for metric cable gland M 25 x 1.5

Code no.

91-02-4041

8.2 lcons

Settings

4-: Logout

Overview / Start screen

Bigtamile

manager

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB



Operation of the control computer Page 89

Alarm

An alarm is active.

Calibrate the scale

Calculator / Growth preview

Information on the settings parameter

Switch to the previous view

Open infos / settings

Scroll up / down in selection

<
<
2

— Collapse structure

+

Expand structure

Network configuration

Open the next settings window

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | q |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 90 Operation of the control computer

Save

) Login

8.3 Login

Log into the control computer using the login dialog.
The login dialog appears

e automatically after the software has been installed successfully, when the
application starts;

* automatically after a specific time without activity (automatic logout); or

» if you actively log out of the control computer.

Please login

Username adminDE o o o
Password |

[i] NOTICE!

The user name and the password are the same as when logging into BigFarmNet
Manager.

) TriSortoro
B l q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Operation of the control computer

Page 91

8.4 Logout

1. Tap on the "Logout" icon to log out.

TriSortpro 03/05/2019 - 09:59 " ¢ ) ’SIA E <]

Station list
= .\ Rearing house No. of TriSorts: 2

State  Name Mode Activity Current weight @ weight  Animals  Visits
ll Trisort 1 Sorting Fixed 0.0 kg 0.0 kg 100 0 >
" TriSart 2 Sarting Fixed 0.0 kg 0.0 kg 100 0 >

2. Confirm that you are logging out.

The login dialog appears on the display again.

Log out

You are about to log out of
TriSortpro.

Do you wish to continue?

8.5 Start screen

After logging in, an overview of the assigned TriSort stations appears as start screen.
Tap on one TriSort station to switch to the individual view and to configure settings.

TriSortpro 03/05/2019 - 09:59 a O < J H
Station list
— .\ Rearing house No. of TriSorts: 2
State Name Mode Activity Current weight 9 weight Animals Visits
Il | Trisorc1 Sorting Fixed 0.0 kg 0.0 kg 100 0 >
Il | Trisort2 Sorting Fixed 0.0 kg 0.0 kg 100 0 >
TriSortpro

Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

Bigtamile

manager



Page 92 Operation of the control computer

8.6 Individual view TriSort

Tapping on the desired TriSort station in the start view opens the individual view. This
view shows the currently active operation state. In the upper part of the window, the
TriSort station's location is displayed. The 3D image shows whether a pig is currently
being weighed, and whether color marking 6 is activated.

The individual view allows configuring the following settings:

TriSortpro 03/05/2019 - 10:06 M o o« qb H

TriSort 1
P State: In Operation Activity: D
Threshold 50.0 kg >
Weight of last animal 0.0 kg
Animals @ Weight Visits
Left (0%) @ 50 0.0 kg 0
Right (100%) @ 50 0.0 kg 0
Total 100 0.0 kg 0

» switching between different TriSort stations using the arrows pointing to the left and
to the right;

* changing the mode;
» starting/stopping operation;

e changing threshold(s).

» TriSortoro
B | q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Operation of the control computer Page 93

8.7 Settings

You may configure the same settings at the control computer and in BigFarmNet
Manager. The number of settings available at the control computer may be limited.

The following chapters contain definitions of the settings:

TriSortpro 03/05/2019 - 10:18

-n- Settings E

TriSort % >
>

Display settings

Network configuration BigFarmNet v.3.3

* General
— Alarm: see chapter 4.2 "Alarm”
— Application behavior: see chapter 4.3 "Application behavior”
* Modes of operation
— Sorting: see chapter 4.4.1 "Sorting”
— Number of animals: see chapter 4.4.3 "Number of animals”
— Sorting out: see chapter 4.4.2 "Sorting out”
— Learning and pause: see chapter 4.4.4 "Learning and pause”
— Stop: see chapter 4.4.5 "Stop”
* Equipment
— Scale: see chapter 4.5.1 "Animal scale”
— Doors: see chapter 4.5.2 "Doors”
— Air driving out: see chapter 4.5.3 "Air driving out”
— Color sprayer: see chapter 4.5.4 "Color sprayer”

— Time relay: see chapter 4.5.6 "Timed relay”

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:H ”" N E[

manager



Page 94 Operation of the control computer

8.8 Calibration

Open the calibration dialog by tapping on the button .

TriSortpro 03/05/2019 - 10:15 " # ) bIé @ «]

) i . Rearing house
Calibration setting TriSort 1 }

Weight Raw
Current 0.000 kg ]

Start 0.000 kg 1]

End 0.000 kg 0
Proceed as follows for calibration:

1. Stop the application by tapping on m

Consider the settings you configured for the operation mode Stop, see chapter
445,

2. If the entrance is open, tap on “

3. Ifthe weight under Current changes, there is still a pig in the station. Wait until the
pig has left the station and then also close the exit.

4. Tapon “ next to Start (weight = 0.0 kg).

5. Use the numeric keypad to enter the used calibration weight under End and save
the input by tapping on E

6. Load TriSort with the calibration weight.

Entrance

Exit

The weight under Current will change.

7. Tapon “ under End.

8. Remove the calibration weight.
9. Save the calibration by tapping on E

A message indicating successful calibration appears. The calibration weight
displayed under Current is accepted.

10. Start the application by tapping on m

TriSort is tared and returns to operation.

) TriSortoro
B I q |:H ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Operation of the control computer Page 95

8.9 Growth preview

Tap on to open the growth preview. Use the growth preview to calculate the
following information, as required (see also chapter 4.8.11 "Growth preview”).

* The number of animals that will probably have reached the desired target weight
on the selected (future) day, based on a defined daily weight gain (DWG).

e The date on which the desired number of animals will have reached the correct
final weight, based on a defined daily weight gain (DWG).

* The minimum weight that the desired number of animals will have reached within
the correct time period, based on a defined daily weight gain (DWG).

8.10 Alarms

If there is an active alarm or warning, the alarm icon is colored.
1. Tap on the alarm icon to open the alarm menu.

The different alarms and warnings are shown in a list and ordered depending on
when they occurred.

TriSortpro 03/05/2019 - 09:59

Station list

- ‘\ Rearing house No. of TriSorts: 2

State Name Mode Activity Current weight @ weight Animals Visits
ll TriSort 1 Sorting Fixed 0.0 kg 0.0 kg 100 0 >
ll TriSort 2 Sorting Fixed 0.0 kg 0.0 kg 100 0 >

TriSortoro .
Edition: 04/19 99-97-4251 GB H | [I |:ﬂ ”" N E[

manager



Page 96 Operation of the control computer

2. Tap on the correct alarm to read the full description and to confirm / acknowledge
the alarm by tapping on , if necessary.

A Alarm

Location: Group pen, Big group 1, Rearing
house

TriSort 1: Air pressure is too low

The air pressure for the control system is too low. Please
check the compressed air hoses and functionality of the v
COMmpressor.

Mnml“ge - n

TriSortpro

HI q |:ﬂ ”" N E[ Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

manager



Index Page 97
Numerics Start weight 60

2-way sorting 56 58 Stop 48

A System description 1

Acknowledging an alarm 78
Adding application 16

Adding control computer 16
Alarm 43 75 86

Alarm categories 76

Alarm log 79

Alarm notification via email 80
Alarm types 76

B

Blocked sorter gate 47

(o

Calibrating the scale 34 54 94
CAN Address 28

CAN address 28

Color sensor 64

Composer 16 20 23

Control computer 2

D

Data Backup 70

Deleting system components 22
Designer 35

Detection of not leaving pig 43
Door position in case of alarm 43
Drive-out 50

E

End weight 60

G
Growth preview 68

|

Invalid weighing 49

IO Manager 26

L

Learning 47

Licence 2

M

Manual control 37

Max. number of animals 60
Maximum move duration / door 50
Minimum animal weight 48
N

Network card 11

R
Remote control 87

S

Software version 2

Sorting (Fixed) 56

Sorting out 46 63

Sorting out ready-to-slaughter pigs 61
Sorting (percentage) 60

System limits 3

T

Tara duration 48
Technical data 510pro 88
Test mode |0 Manager 32
Three-way sorting 61
Time relay 53

Toggle duration / door 50
TriSort overview 73

w

Warning 75
Weighing duration 48
Weight distribution 65
WetMIX 52

V4

Zero drift 53

TriSortpro
Edition: 04/19  99-97-4251 GB

Bigtamile

manager



	1 System description
	1.1 Software version
	1.2 Licenses
	1.3 System limits
	1.4 Installation example

	2 Installation and configuration of the control computer 
	2.1 Control computer: assigning a static IP address 
	2.2 Manager PC: assigning a static IP address
	2.2.1 Windows 7
	2.2.2 Windows 10

	2.3 Assigning a network card
	2.4 Checking the connection to the control computer
	2.5 Installing the software on the control computer

	3 Configuration of the system
	3.1 Adding the control computer and the application
	3.2 Changing settings in the Composer 
	3.3 Configuring the IO Manager
	3.3.1 Changing the node ID
	3.3.2 Creating links
	3.3.3 Using the test mode
	3.3.4 Calibrating the scale

	3.4 Depicting the system in the Designer 
	3.5 Adjusting and saving views
	3.6 Manually controlling the system components

	4 Configuration of the TriSortpro application
	4.1 Copying the settings of a system 
	4.2 Alarm
	4.3 Application behavior
	4.4 Modes of operation
	4.4.1 Sorting
	4.4.2 Sorting out
	4.4.3 Number of animals
	4.4.4 Learning and pause
	4.4.5 Stop

	4.5 Equipment
	4.5.1 Animal scale
	4.5.2 Doors
	4.5.3 Air driving out
	4.5.4 Color sprayer
	4.5.5 WetMIX
	4.5.6 Timed relay

	4.6 Service
	4.7 Scales
	4.8 "Equipment" window
	4.8.1 Mode – Learning
	4.8.2 Mode – Sorting (Fixed)
	4.8.3 Mode – Sorting (Curve) 
	4.8.4 Mode – Sorting (Percentage)
	4.8.5 Mode – Sort out (Weight)
	4.8.6 Mode – Sort out (Color)
	4.8.7 Mode – Sort out (Color and weight)
	4.8.8 Weight distribution
	4.8.9 Visit times distribution
	4.8.10 Weight progression
	4.8.11 Growth preview
	4.8.12 CSV settings
	4.8.13 Sort-out weight – Overview 

	4.9 Data backup

	5 All TriSort at a glance
	6 Alarms and warnings
	6.1 Filtering alarms
	6.2 Acknowledging an alarm
	6.3 Alarm log
	6.4 Alarm Notification
	6.5 System-specific alarms

	7 Service Access
	8 Operation of the control computer 
	8.1 Technical data
	8.2 Icons
	8.3 Login
	8.4 Logout
	8.5 Start screen
	8.6 Individual view TriSort
	8.7 Settings
	8.8 Calibration
	8.9 Growth preview
	8.10 Alarms

	Index

